

Brachy

 Two Union Square 601 Union Street Suite 3200 Seattle, WA 98101
 P: 206-621-7200 F: 206-621-1848

September 22, 2006

The Honorable Mark McClellan, M.D., Ph.D. Administrator Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services Department of Health and Human Services Attention: CMS-1506-P P.O. Box 8011 Baltimore, MD 21244-1850

Joan Carol

Re: CMS-1506-P; Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System and CY2007 Payment Rates

Dear Dr. McClellan:

I welcome the opportunity to comment on the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services' (CMS) proposed rule for the Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System (HOPPS) and CY Payment Rates (published in the August 23, 2006 *Federal Register*) and would like to take this opportunity to address two areas of concern with respect to the HOPPS proposed rule; the proposed definition of a 'device of brachytherapy' and the APC assignment of CPT 77799, Unlisted procedure, clinical brachytherapy.

RECOGNITION OF THE NEW BRACHYTHERAPY SOURCES ELIGIBLE FOR SEPARATE HOPPS PAYMENT

CMS has proposed to define a device of brachytherapy eligible for separate payment under the HOPPS as a "seed or seeds (or radioactive source) as indicated in section 1833(l)(2)(H) of the Social Security Act which refers to sources that are themselves radioactive."

The evolution of technology requires the reexamination of existing assumptions, understandings, and definitions once thought to be clear. One of these assumptions is that brachytherapy sources have to be radioactive to deliver a therapeutic radiation dose. Technological advances demonstrate that non-radioactive (electronic) sources, for example, can deliver a therapeutic radiation dose similar to a radioactive source or seed. Other advances involve radioactive seed configurations different from the traditional. The legislation surrounding brachytherapy payment is not meant to be limiting, but rather inclusive of innovative devices of brachytherapy in that can provide benefit to Medicare patients in light of new technology advances.

All new and innovative brachytherapy radiation sources which meet the criteria required by the legislation and are approved as brachytherapy sources by the FDA should thus be included in CMS' consideration of which brachytherapy devices are eligible for separate OPPS payment. By excluding <u>new and innovative</u> brachytherapy radiation sources from separate OPPS payment to the outpatient hospital facilities, CMS is eliminating access to FDA approved new technology for Medicare beneficiaries.

I strongly believe that CMS must consider all new technologies now FDA-cleared for brachytherapy and broaden its payment mechanism to include both innovative radioactive and non-radioactive brachytherapy sources.

CPT 77799 ASSIGNMENT

Ambulatory Payment Classification Groups (or APCs) are composed of groups of services that are comparable clinically and with respect to the use of resources. CMS has proposed to move CPT 77799 from APC 313 to APC 312 for CY2007. CPT 77799 is the unlisted procedure code for clinical *brachytherapy*. APC 312 (Radioelement Application) is comprised of CPT codes that are described as radiation source applications and APC 313 (Brachytherapy) includes CPT codes that are described as remote afterloading high intensity *brachytherapy*. In keeping with the intent of APC classifications to group procedures that are similar clinically and resources utilized, unlisted brachytherapy code CPT 77799 would be more appropriately included in APC 313 with other brachytherapy procedure codes.

CMS has classified CPT 77799 appropriately as a brachytherapy procedure from the inception of the APC system in 2002. Since this time CPT 77799 (clinical brachytherapy) has been placed into APC 313 with other brachytherapy procedures. In following with the APC assignment of miscellaneous procedures, the assignment to the lowest paying brachytherapy APC is the most appropriate for 77799. The only brachytherapy APC that is appropriate for placement of 77799 would be APC 313.

I recommend that the unlisted brachytherapy CPT 77799 remain in the appropriate brachytherapy APC 313 for CY2007.

Once again, I would like to thank you for the opportunity to comment on this year's proposed rule. Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to email me at Nathan@frazierhealthcare.com

Respectfully,

Nathan R. Every, M.D, MPH General Partner Frazier Healthcare Ventures





251 West Central Street, Suite 21, Natick, Massachusetts 01760 (508) 647-8385 / Fax (508) 647-8311

Elizabeth Funk, President/CEO

September 20, 2006

Ellen Attaliades, MA, Chairman

Mark McClellan, M.D., Ph.D., Administrator Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services Department of Health and Human Services Attention: CMS-1506-P P.O. Box 8011 Baltimore, MD 21244-1850

Suranne Applen Alberta

RE: CMS-1506-P: Proposed Changes to Hospital Outpatient 2007 Rates

Dear Dr. McClellan:

Thank you for the opportunity to submit comments on the *CMS-1506-P: Proposed Changes to Hospital Outpatient 2007 Rates.* I am writing in regard to the proposed rate reduction for Partial Hospitalization services (APC 0033). MHSACM is a statewide association representing more than 100 community-based mental health and substance abuse providers and we adamantly oppose the proposed 14 percent rate reduction for Partial Hospitalization services. This reduction, when combined with the rate reduction instituted last year, would be devastating and severely hinder access to needed services. The rate methodology used by CMS to calculate rates for this service is flawed and we respectfully request that CMS suspend the proposed rate reduction and institute a process by which to review its rate setting methodology.

CMS Rate Computation

CMS states that per diem costs were computed by summarizing the line item costs on each bill and dividing by the number of days on the bills. This calculation methodology can severely dilute the rate and penalize providers.

- Partial Hospital programs are only paid their per diem rate when <u>three or more</u> qualified services are delivered within a day of service. Our Partial Hospital providers, however, are encouraged by their fiscal intermediary to submit all service days on claims, even when the patient receives less than three (3) services on a given day. Programs must report these days to be able to meet the 57 percent attendance threshold necessary to avoid potential delays in the claims payment. If only one or two services are included as a cost and the day is divided into the aggregate data, the cost per day is significantly diluted.
- Even days that meet the three or more services delivered criteria, but only have three services delivered to a client, can dilute the cost factors in the rate calculations. Days where three or fewer services are delivered can occur frequently when providing treatment to people with severe mental illnesses.

CMS has reduced certain providers' cost for purposes of deriving the rate based on its observation that "costs for settled cost reports were considerably lower than costs from 'as submitted' cost reports" (68 Fed. Reg. 48012). While this CMS observation is true, it fails to include in the providers' costs those costs that were denied and removed from the "as submitted" cost reports, but then reversed on appeal to the Provider Reimbursement Review Board (PRRB) and subsequently settled pursuant to the PRRB's mediation program, or otherwise settled between the provider and the intermediary.

During the relevant years at issue, providers of Partial Hospitalization services incurred particularly significant cost report denials but also experienced favorable outcomes on appeal. Because the CMS analysis did not take all the allowable costs into consideration, its data are skewed artificially low. The cost data used to derive the APC rate should be revised to account for these costs that were subsequently allowed.

Recommendations

- MHSACM respectfully requests that CMS not implement the *Proposed Changes to Hospital Outpatient PPS 2007 Rates* for Partial Hospitalization services and leave the current rate in place until such time that a Task Force is established and develops a new rate methodology that captures all relevant data and reflects the actual costs to providers to deliver these services.
- MHSACM recommends that the members of a new Rate Setting Task Force be composed of CMS staff and a diverse group of stakeholders that include front-line providers of Partial Hospital services. The Task Force should also include representatives from national organizations including the National Council for Community Behavioral Healthcare (NCCBH), National Association of Psychiatric Health Systems (NAPHS) and American Association of Behavioral Healthcare (AABH).

Community-based Partial Hospitalization services are a vital component of the continuum of mental health care in Massachusetts. They are a proven, cost-effective model of care for clients who remain at high risk for admission to more costly inpatient services. These programs provide intensive clinical treatment to clients who otherwise would not be able to function in the community.

In *Grading the States: A Report on the National Health Care System for People with Serious Mental Illness* (National Alliance for the Mentally III, 2006), Massachusetts is criticized for the lack of access to community-based services because the system is "grossly underfunded." We need to maintain and expand the services we have and increase access to community-based treatment, not decimate access though rate reductions.

Thank you again for the opportunity to submit comments. If you would like to discuss our recommendations further, please contact me at 508-647-8385.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Funk President/CEO and Chair, Board of Directors National Council for Community Behavioral Healthcare



Michael E. Funke, M.D., Ph.D. University of Utah Magnetic Source Imaging 729 Arapeen Drive Salt Lake City, UT 84108

Dana (2) Joan Carol Alberta

September 25, 2006

To Whom It May Concern:

It has recently come to our attention that CMS just published the new Proposed Rules for 2007 which included MEG reimbursement (see pp. 160-165). Of concern is that these rules are based on both incomplete and inaccurate claims data for CPT codes 95965, 95966 and 95967. It is our understanding that CMS has a total of 23 claims for 95965 with a minimum charge of \$400 and a maximum charge of \$4000. However, we are aware that none of the University of Utah's Medicare (CPT 95965) claims were included in the supposed CMS "total" database for the year 2005. Therefore, our concern is that there must be other missing, yet crucial data that would change the newly proposed reimbursement levels.

APC

Please find enclosed the University of Utah's 2005 Medicare claim's data for your review (nine claims total for 95965). Accordingly, we respectfully request that these claims, which were submitted to and paid for by Medicare, be considered in the final rule making.

Sincerely,

Michael From he

Michael E. Funke, M.D., Ph.D. Program Director, Magnetic Source Imaging University of Utah Health Care

																			APPRO	VED ON	AB NO. 0	938-0	
			OF UT		DSPIT		2										3 PATIE	NT CONTR	idi. No.				4 TYF 0F 80
		X 510	721 🖂 CITY, Q		151		-				O CTATE	ICAT POH	ERS PERIOD	-	· · · · ·	·							13
180	0112	97-48	91 T, Q	5 04	101			FED. TA			I SIAIC	OM	THRC	IUGH	7 COV D.	8 N-1	CO 1	1010	10 L R D.	. ท			
			<u> </u>					8760	0005	25W	020	205	0202	205						646	6163	250	
12 P	ATIENT	NAME							13 (ATIENT N	ÓDRESS												
14 8	IRTHOA	TE	15 SEX 161	us i	1 DATE	NDINDSSION	IS TYPE	20 SRC	1 D HA	22 STAT 2	23 MEDICA	L RECORD	INO. 🚶	1	£		Reference of	CON 1 26	DITION CO	IOES	9962A	30	1
			6 s	5 020		12		1	23	01	1	1293	644			GO							
32	OCCU	ANENCE MIE					URRENCE	E I				36	DCCURRENC	SPAN			37	L					<u></u>
18		0101		- A.K.3965.C.1	a correct	_6995. [UAIE				1		*****		0070		k k	****		26.00	S 8 19 8	8 8 .8	*******
33		Contraction			SSS	****		3333		.		100.655				ŵ	C C	×××××	X88638		2° 9985'	88038	93656 R. R.
	200200		<u> </u>		<u></u>	<u> </u>	<u></u>	283537	222263		998 - SA		39	<u>2222200</u> VALU	CODES			<u></u>	1000		41	VAL	UE CODES
	-											.	COOL	-	AMOUNT	1		<u> 1988 - 19</u>	20,001	<u> 288 889</u>	608E		AMBRINET
		ARE		• -								a la	RECENSION	201416 R.B.	an a	-		00000	00000	000000	-		in a state of the state
			STE 40	90			_					1			1				XXXXX	568 S	8988	8 8 S	
SA	LTL	AKE C	ITY			U	T	84	1102			¢		a marine se					conno	n			
											<u> </u>	6									(199) (1990)	<u></u>	
42 R	EV, CD.	43 DESCRI	TPION						44 HCPC	SIRATES		45 SERV	DATE	48 SER	7. UNITS	# 7	TOTAL C			e hon-con	VERED CHA	RGES	49
07	40	EEG		_						9596	5	020	205		01		105	3180)				
	8 K	C. Sara		0. X.														外长		987 S			
									14-14 9 .44 (8-124)														
38	8		3, SZ		8 A A											St C		8 (F			102	* *	Q
l i		1999 - N. 1997 1		*****	·	* *****************	, 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	~****	1999-1999 1999-1997 1999	~ <i>3~</i> *H/\T\	4 - 245			1.5900 pros	~~~ <u>~</u> ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	T.S.	~~~~	100 A	onano de Basil			T	ورديون فالمراجع والمراجع
20	8 A				388 (A					2/77		<u> </u>	8000 B	0.637		<u>.</u>	97. SV	58 B		S.S.		184 184	
14878	X.e. = 3.2	202204522	CONSTRACTOR OF STREET	arets 1 (1,565)	22.20055 	x 36878968	and the second	203 2 57878	1. N.	x55.55 ¹	319-68 -68	25553V	5 A 5 5 7 A	100007	9986.A. CO.S	27 8 375		New Yo		14300 (* 14) 1		1-1-1-1	an se an shi shi s
<u> </u>	88			1999) 1999)		XXXXX				28666						8				<u> </u>	1.	松林	
1983 92 1	924	85523270	9. 94 - <u>1</u>	\$\$\$\$\$\$.5Q		177999 3 79	5 15 282	889.9 6 4	R:300	******	236,528	500×503	0303090	F 0000	EN REDE	85 E F	492. P	er en	228863	9000000	00000	ee-ee-	a Antonio de
- 	***		szecitika.	Astron		63-5-5-7-4		80 8	88.882		25.20						75-4	260 KO	*****	xwest	22 22	deal	
ಿ	9393 1939		WILLAN.	1999 (M. 1993)		isense s		833 6 /			2000			2 6663	525X			53-67 (88 S	99969	88. SAS	3336	
200	20.00	teres and	MARCH MAL	In the Desire in B	as the second	822555656		50000 k		200000				SALAS		*****		205	i an the second	81.2.2.9	8 8 888	5-5548	ear i the c
9 80	808			的情况	的现 代		800 X	X884		****				Best		81996	0.000		88 B.	88 870	8.99	3 5 -335	
Con.c.	00000	e de la comp	atrast Robert	a sa sa		0660888577643		vasili	an a		www	California and		anterion.			wer	A		4.0-, 4.5- 3- 3-4°.	State States	~ 1 201498	いんてんひょうようぞうざい
38	7 8					10 A - C	×.×	333¥	****	93388	888 (8 () (i)		×	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	88	888 X		:XX		24 - Ay	d NA	N 4 6 6 6 6 6 6
	أحب	. an com	a strategia	ale o stateret at		er an	UF411000		N 40 YO YO				select of the second		***********				erst of take		1.135.448	المحاد	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
				<u> </u>	284 C			××8	83.89 1					38 X	-87 B.	¥28	~~~	88K.			<u> </u>	\$ J	
		مر بد د د د	(1007.48.43.7)	a in a constant		CRAW AND A SUB	XX1. X & J.		5 APRIL # 1993	hare to the		BOCON	and shares and	NEK SAR	anin ser car			contres	WARMER CARE	randa kan	0000000		****
: Ø ?	20			$\sim \sim \sim$				新新	法制制	95 M			57.2 He		30 Orie	\$\$X)	×***	20 C			****	纖	
* 40 A 10													Nico y dolar i a		n na shiniya a sa		e e a la la fact	e a bene ki sud	we we have	a barr shiding)	annan	<u>L</u>	
S 8 2	×4	9. se se					1.20						11999) 1		1. 1.00				382K)			R S B	
														L									
6. J		9 (S)	. E	<u> </u>																3998 (
00	01	TOTA	L CHAI	RGES								i na ini i					105	31 80					
50 P/			*******				51	PROVID	ER NO.			STREL S fully	3 A 30 54 6	RIOR PAY	MENTS		55 EST.	ANOUNT	NE	56			
	DIC	ARE		MED			460	009			, in the second s		Y		96198	10							
تسعيف و					787 82		6.992	1366						0.000		ă X	<u>.</u>		5.18	G Carlos de	V60000	alan di saj	-999-999-999-999-999-999-999-999-999-9
1000	10.55	and a state of the second s		NE PERSONAL PROVINCIÓN DE LA PROVINCIÓN DE LA PROVINCIÓN DE LA PROVINCIÓN DE L LA PROVINCIÓN DE LA	*** * **	984488B	100000		575 ABS	a sue c	29363/5	e3701C	0.0000000	00000	×ו•••	~~~~	889686 	9.488-7 N	العارية والمعالم المعالم العالم المعالم	1		्रद्र	્યસ્ટર
\$7								i ser dirê	nastane NHE	SR MH	PATH	FAIT									Not Carry	<u></u>	AND
	ISURED'	S NAME					59 P.	AREL BIN	CENT	SN HIC.	- HD NO.			61	GROUP NAM				62 IN	SURANCE 6	Sridup No.		
					···· *···			8				<u> </u>		-+									
ara.	72.000	CARGE AN	1023(QX)		and a second				****				S. Sec.		<u></u>					Kalanari	<u></u>	23. IS	
				COREN.			63 6 58	1975					663 (2 75)	1983		68350	MR CH	1999 (SA	sposs?	312°-1-1	. સંદર્ભ	anan ya ku	99979979979
					<u>.</u>	T													L				-
63 TF	REATME	NT AUTHOR	ZATION COD	E\$	64 85	C 65 EMPLI	OYER NA	ME	_					EMPLOY	ER LOCATIO	N							
General		ي. مەربى دىرى	(3	-	Coleman 2	C. C	tin the second	5/10 70 004	2242-244	~~~~	())))	Kulonda.	00000000	63260	9026.3%	na an	57.96 0 00	000000	404 0 000		
€ ¢}	<u></u>	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		*****	00 1988	92000					aşi da k			2.55					-28 C	<u> </u>	×XXX	X	
						<u> </u>													.				
67 PR	UNI. DIAG	. CD.	68 CODE	82869 B		<u>a ne</u>	006	10203	DTHI Liteonika	H UAD: C	DOES. 72 CODE	K	2.5791040	<u> </u>	74 CODE	. 163		6/4 B.	76 AD	M. DIAG. (1	D. 17	E-CODE	78
345	541	434	490	331	9	7803																	
79 P.C.		80 PRINCI	PAL PROCEDI	URE DATE	81	CONF	PROCEDI	DATE							TENDING	10 - C -				31214		05	
9		_				ži.					6			G	94368	}	C	ONS		TINO T			
		OTHER CODE	PROCEDURE	DATE				e wie		¢	OTHER ODE	PROCEDU	RE	83 (THER PHYS	. 1D							
	F				12.5.9.2.64	2000 2 2	POINT CONTRACT	2012 P.E.			č.	1	<u> </u>	-11					_				
84 RE	MARKS	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u></u>	L <u></u>		أشيعه بيري					0 TH	R PHYS. 10			_					
															مېيىسىمىسىلىرىن								
																÷	_						
														85	PROVIDER	REPRES	ENTATIVE					88 DAT	E
														86	PROVIDER	REPRES	ENTATIVE						E 8/16/06

UB-92 HCFA-1450

.

~~~~																		APPRO\	ED OMB	NO. 0938	
			OF UTAH	HOS	PIT		2									3 PATIEN	IT CONTR	OL NO.	\$		4 TY
		DX 510		0445							17 617 600 P	20 070200				L			<u></u>		13
		LAKE ( 297-48:	ЛТҮ, ЩТ 91	8415	Di		5 FED.	TAX NO.		FR	DM	RS PERIOD	äH .	7 COY D,	8 N-0	CD. 9	CI D.	10 L-R D.	n		
10	01)	29/-40	91				876	50008	525W	0223	305	02230	05						5286	50213	3
12 1	PATIEN	TNAME						13	PATIENT A	DDRESS									•		
									_												
14 8	BATHO	ATE	15 BEX 16 MS	17 BA	ADMS	SSION	TYPE   20 10	210 HB	22 STAT	23 MEDICA	l Record	NOL			. 24	1.2023	CON	DITION COL	)66 28 12:28	1551 W	31
			S S	02230		4	1	23	.01	13	2803	821			GO	GO		·	- <u>17</u> - 12.22	-	
37	00	URRENCE	ISSNE CHECK	NACO A	1000134			140	-DCOMPG			DECURRENCE S	PAN			37					I
_					25537 Cog		DATE	6300	000000	No. C.A.	600E	FILDIA		neigi	<b>GH</b>	Ada	00000			0000000	
		40100	alaankaa		0.793 <b>535</b> 5					2000	03552			20000	2865					X	
	2.02			******								39	UAL ST	CODES			88. 1	11.571	<b>8</b> 3352 41		ALUE CODES
												<u> </u>		AMOUNT		<b>⊘</b> iniA		1			ADMOUNT.
		CARE				•					a		- Sector	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••				u a tan an ak'un ak	-		
			STE 400								. N		3.81		****						
SA	١LT	LAKE C	ITY			υτ	. 1	84102	2		5				1						
1																					
42 9	REY. CO	43 DESCRI	TPION					44 HC	CSARATES		AS SERV.	DATE	16 SERV	UNITS	47	TOTAL CH	ARGES	48	NON-COVERI	TO CHARGES	49
1 07	740	EEG							9596	5	022	305		01	Τ	105	3180	5			
2 8	\$25		ROADN	<b>CISTIC</b>					fei:	86.5	862	105.0		0.6		18 A			8		
3				~1.121.75.24	- 4.536 (Sec. 79)	a.e.,6369693)	0.000		********			*****		998724789 <b>2</b> 8486		₩40,7 TP ±2 <b>7</b> Th			- 2 - 7 - 7 - 4 - H - M - M		[
	XX (				200	<b>8</b> 8800	******		V 2	888 W		(1998)		6-5 X		S. 835	88			$\infty \times \mathbb{N}$	
• 24.0 5	923) 	ale al an		小小的资产保持	- 19		565°8599	100000	0.000	2906035	000000	~~5~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	1994 (S. 1987) 1994 - Starley Starley (S. 1994) 1994 - Starley Starley (S. 1994)	4-18 2 <b>8</b> 4	192 (1935) 1940 - 1945)	್ಷ ಭಾರಿ	werd BX	6-55-1956-3 	ang kangdagi di si		ار پېدور ار ته را مو <b>د و دلار کې</b>
	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 A 1 - 1 - 1		energia de la composition Sector de la composition de la composit	- (19 <b>-28</b> )		7 X C				8923	<b>80</b> 255		<b>M</b> ERK	S.A.S.	isk≪		(j. 192	Ser.			10 Gette
	e co	n na hair an h	and the second			1990 B. 17	Sector (	800000	000000	<b>\$</b> \$6523		ntsele, ako	979-976 1	(ancieto)	ocp:00	65 <u>6</u> 57	acaique :	~ <b>WO</b> BER		nivers des	11 · · · ·
7 • 🕸	مرتب	to and	over e	. Antonio	1993 B	8 <b>8</b> -24				2.201		2263678	5. A. X	1977-1998 1977-1978	200	(*****	83360	55.8E			
- C 12	$C^{\alpha}$ (C			~~~~ <b>~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~</b>	\$1555.X	RA 39		¥‱∞	××	\$32662	<b>4</b> 89	X7X @\$*			8422	22.922	see per see pe	83366	X GP	South -	8 <b>8</b> 5258 97.00
5	- 	No.	· Catody 1	~>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>	***	000000	63986 <b>7</b> 87	000000	000000	0000003	Marikala	an research	LARO /Y	1515005	803	22:35	88.68		5985563		
0		調約 김	9 - 18 A	- XXX		80023	3268	43888		88,698			6/ X	<>>803	<u>.</u> 800	8.886	884	88888	80.000		19 C C C C
1	10 A.M. P. J		البراني فرجر الرخران والرخو الر		***	<b></b>	A.Poanciasia					No. 20 August and Street	N. ASAGAR		0000	(ACCERT		00000	int intervi	COLOR	2005556666
2					*****		000								~P~		26	्य			888-938 19
t											17.00 kome - 200	-		ante de la serve							and the second
4 🏈		ि	. <b>1</b> 8. a.	88 B		××	<b></b>						87 Q		9 X		\$\$\$	\$ C   C	See a second	୍ର୍ଷ୍ଣ	
5																		ه ه ها در چې		تحاطي ورواري	
8			کری در میکند. میکند در میکند به میکند در ا	Se Gg						***			<b>.</b> ?		<b>1</b>					< 8 8	
17		1								'		ſ								ي اي دي	
18 🛞	13					1.22				8888							<b>.</b>	<u> </u>	8. A.C.	ંજરુ	
8								1.000													
• 🕅	×.?			<u></u>						×			ter se								
1			الاقدار بمكادر سرابي وكلاك			9.177-5 <b>29</b> 9-7-7	<i>⋈⋺</i> ⋽⋻⋑∊⋫⋼⋫⋺⋗∊⋖⋼						elete a co								
2 🐼		38		: 		۲. ا				Han a	88. X		800	82 C			343				
3 0	01	TOTA	L CHARG	SES .	a na a de la com	ow soperation	€`#`₩` <b>₩</b> ` <b>₩</b> `₩`₩	, , ,	8 Y A WILLIAM	\$37.7 Y M ###	******		werne d	18 - X - Y - Y - Y - Marina -	~~~~	106	7360	9			
	PAYER						5) PR0	WIDER NÖ.			97 891 VI	64 PR	IOR PAY	MENTS	- 5-7	55 EST. A			58		
		CARE	M	εń							Y			97322				T .			
							46000		A BACK							80-X8			8	NO92205	7.000
			<b></b>	1029122		on an	SCA ON	99586	2992	S S S S S	899246	887 S 88	5875			85555	36855	105:598	a 20079/		<u>Seetens</u> s
								5 611	<u> .</u> 	8 nA 11	- 11 S								000000	200.00 P	
57	100100	TYS MALE					CA D CR		SSN-HIC	<i>PATI</i>	L181 -		-81	STOLP NAM	l.  F			B2 INF	URANCE ORD	UP MO.	
a bų i	an Airth	O'S NAME						ov veni.	-008~ HU	-iu pu			-		•						
				cookoo	000:0000	<b>2</b> -3-17-5	18			20-10-00 			A	****	ي موكو موجو ماي	1597 (A	en en e	SA NE	0.000	61392-65	
	cquio.				*****		S KBS			62			97% 9		必張	6	. Wa				1999 - A
									•												_
63	TREAT	MENT AUTHOR	ZATION CODES			IS EMPLO	YER NAME					68	EMPLOY	ER LOCATIO	M M						
		a or waters	57.450 e 57.41 e 11.11	10 a + 12 <b>a</b>	3	and the second second	VILLE CELERA					m	and the second second	ng da kata a ma	<b>6</b> 10327-24-2	344.U-		Carlot State	Mariana	<b>1.200</b> 000	andra ar leidhean a
	Q, È						×0#		380.Ú				88.X			(1888) (1888)	×38	- 120			- 826- <del>1</del> 98
:																					
87 P	Rin. Di	AG. CO.	<b>60 CODE</b>  }-	~~~ <b>~~~~~</b>	<b>86</b> 00001	70 00	<b>66 1</b> 20	01 \$*? <b>26%00</b>	HER DIAG.	CODES	10	001000000	24	74 CODE	132	<u></u>	1990 in	78 ADN	L DIAG. CD.	77 E-000	KE 78
34	54	1 V5	302														1				
79 P.I	C.	BO PRINCI	PAL PROCEDURE	1F B	1 200	OTHER P	ROCEDURE	ATE	20	2000	7.9 ⁴ - 3.		82 /	TTENCING	PHYS. H				12149		
9					3					8			G	94368	3	C	ONS	TANT	INO TA	4W	
-		OTHER	PROCEDURE	• Ž					3	CODE OTHER	PROCEDU	RE	83 (	ITHER PHYS	1. NO						
	$\vdash$			<u> </u>	<u>ana an</u> 11	000000	******		4		<b>1</b>	<u></u>	1								
a 84 1	REMAR	KS	Ļ,		A.'				,	- 1 <b>46</b> - 5			OTH	R PHYS. ID							<u>Puntur</u>
5																					
													85	PROVIDER	REPRES	ENTATIVE				<b>BŠ</b>	DATE
اھ													1 -								
<u>-</u> ۲	-92													ERTIFY THE C	ERTIFICA	THOM'S ON T	WE REVEN	SE APPLY T	O THIS BILL AN	D ARE MADE	08/16/06

		-			<u> </u>				_								APPRO	VED OMB	NO. 0938		
UNIVE	RSITY	OF UT	ан но	SPIT		2	_		_					_	3 PAT	IENT CONT	rol no.	_			A LYPE
SALT	LAKE (	721 🕬 CITY, 🖉	T 841	51		5 FED.					ERS PERIOD		7 COV 0.	8 14		9 C+D.	10 L-R D.	11		<u> </u>	131
(801)2	297-48	91 🏾 🦉						525W		<u>юм</u> 205	0302		7 GUT 12.			<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		-	457204	1	
2 PATIENT	' NAME		<u> </u>					PATIENT					t	<b>.</b>	Ł		L	1			
14 BIRTHDA	ITE	15 SEX 16 4	<b>B</b> 17	AD DATE	MISSION 18 HR   1	# TYPE   29, 58	21 D H	22 STAT	23 MEDIG	al record	DINO.			24	<b>X</b>	20 21 20		0ES 28 153		31	
		<b>—</b> S	0302		13	1	23	01	-	7406:				G0	GO						
	URRENCE		2.000	<u></u>		DATE		OCCUPA		38 CODE	OCCURRENC	SPAN	THROU	<i>1</i> 511	37	8: 14. SA		and strains	RIGHEN.		N ( )
		C. S. S. S. S.	10 - 60				sees			NASAL		28332	N 2023		c C		80000			- <b>8</b> 866	5 C.M
			80 <u>510 255</u>	<u></u>	<u></u>	303000000	2123355		203.00	<u>ARNOR</u>	39	VALUE	CODES	<u> 2000</u>	١.			41	1	ALUE GODE	Ś
MEDIC	ARE									a	CODE		AMBLINT		BASS	******		20000	2896	ANOUNT	T
		STE 40	00							h	1800 B		<b>.</b>								
SALT I	LAKE C	ITY			บา	F 1	8410	2		E											
	······································									8							se s				
2 REV. CD.	- main in a march	TPION					44 HC	PCG/RATE		45 SER		46 SER		.47		CHARGES		3 NON-COVER	RED CHARGES	48	
0740						000000	5 052/5 05	959	65 88238	030	205	162688	01 2000	38 85	10	5318	O NKSEN	<b>20</b> 00000	8833-83		<u>.</u>
8888.70		\$30,992,75	******	588892	ST\$2553	23866668	98638			983 M A	2889×22	<b>8</b> 00000	******			567582-2	193393	\$255333	20203553	8 8 8 8 8 8	
							8 <b>19</b> 19													\$ <b>\$</b> \$2	
			an an an Albanda (Albanda) an Albanda (Albanda (			A AND A A	14 1. 14 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	adı ve <b>n (46</b> 5) <b>E</b> 46	59 3835 <b>330</b>	[	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		<u></u>								
		C. C.S.	se s			88 9 K		Į M								e so de la come de la					
2 <b>-2</b> 500	859	4.10	1.2.20000			(Carlos and Carlos and C		Carlos		22.20			88912.CA	4.5	200			an a		المعادية الم	<u>899</u>
1. e . j		ne nya katalan Na nya katalan		NA CAR	*****		819855	Y NE	改變的	<b>888</b> 88	******	<b>100000</b>	880 - Si		990 X	~39Q	8	<b>B</b> ENES	经公司		<u> </u>
									87.99 B				88039		5 X	::::::	888 B				202
979787 <u>8</u> 787	8434950-0574 8	9990 (1990 <del>(</del> 1990)	0 W. W. C	:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	8964939769		a nextre	a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	853 <i>69</i> 8	892/30	R/088899	1000000	(2019)-00 #7	32,639	<b>U</b> UKO4/TI	u					у-жок, н
								::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::						8					See 🖗		<i>[</i> ]}
			****	1-01-06-000	6.4770-04-1-0201	n like in statistical and an	-	-					ni nationa distanta di se		~~~	www.h		antes de latura	000000	ui acristori	4 G
¥ 7.93			83333				\$1.000	8888		<b>8888</b>				8 <b>1</b> 2	<b></b>	888Q			e a composita de la composita	\$ 22.	the s
	este de la		80000					828383	The second s		XXXXX					****			xxxda		
966-5-9696 1	a persona da series da series Internet da series da	V 0620.000	\$\$\$\$\$Q\$\$\$\$\$		in carden rite	\$**`\;\$ <b>\$</b> \$\$\$	0,000	<i>1</i> 00-900-000	///////////////////////////////////////	0000000	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	stateoute 			*****	xxxxxxxx	elensise ett.	in a stricteran	enconte	an a' shahar a	·** • • • • • • • •
8				\$\$\$ <u>\$</u> }				1.362	19 JA					୍ଷ							
Ta Ta Ta Ta Ta Ta Ta Ta	To come	r Constantine d	nen e konstate					<b>ሚስተዳ</b> ማት እ	a stác tri ki státo	100 CO	0000000000			S. S. S. Carr	17.75	51.48.5 <b></b>					630 <b>6</b> 6
<b>88</b> 00	<b>86</b> 38						988 1	88R			3288883	<b>P</b> erese and the second se	*****	хнх.	1.15	i Alexandre	888 B	888 BB	29230 <b>9</b> 0		3.52
			1							<b>5</b> 1833											3
001	TOTA		RGES	878792 <b>0</b> 9	8636438	892869	88883	<b>1999</b> , 1977	onnere des	809000	*******	*0000	00000000	17426142426	10	5318	0	27.9C#27392838	NANG CARA	ac estimation of	2740)(3),
60 PAYER	1					51 PRC	OVIDER NO			52.69 0.50	53 456 <b>54</b>	PRIOR PA	MENTS			T. AMOUNT		58			
MEDIC			MED			46000	)9				Y		9619	30		n • Trease	-				
HEAL	hty D	MEDIÇ	NO U	旧的公		2,384	****					4,84		10. I	0 N		\$\$200 	M Maria	665.55666	898 A. <b>A</b>	
57				<u> </u>			inanis da DB	12 2125	M PAT	IEMT								69888	9926393	1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 -	<u>////</u>
sø unsurei					`.	59 P.REL			C 10 NO.	1512 (		61	BADUP NU	WE I			82 IN	ISURANCE GR	IOUP NO.		
						18											-				
								an a suist a Annaichtean							<u> </u>				8294		863 
			1911		<del></del>				_	·	<del></del>										
83 TREATA	AENT AUTHOR	RIZATION COO	ÆS	44 ESC	65 Empl	DYER NAME						6 EMPLO	FER LOCATI	DHI .							
			e Xil					82898			32222X								and the second s	199 <b>2</b> 8	
S. M. S.	Stri State	a Service 1.1		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	\$2003568	50933335			SPERIO S	aren de la	7.3.9498.5493	******	00000008	2000 10	<0°%	19 (AS 64	x268588	0763635855	ar a reisi ili	ang at sing at the	e. 10.
7 PRIN, DI	AG. CD.	84 COQE	1000/20 <b>0</b> 5	5005/22	i 70 c	006 PA		THER DIAL	i codes 77 co	)E	26.39.75 CODE	Ref.	74 COOE	.159	×.798)	<b>1006</b> 222-2	78 AD	M. DIAG, CD,	77 E-GO	OE 7	8
3488		039								ن معرب عد										]_	
9 P.C.	SO PRINC CODE	SPAL PROCED	DATE			PROCEDURE	DATE .						ATTENDING	<del> </del>	Q	0.014			9-1205	<u>,                                     </u>	
9	DTHF	RPROCEDURE		<u>e sae</u>	Estration				OTH	RPROCED	AHE		9436			CON	SIAN	TINO T	AW		
$\vdash$	COOL	-	DATE	<u> (2003)</u>			AND SEE	<u>×</u>	C005		DATE		OTHER PHY	3. IU					<u>.</u>		
84 REMARI	kS											101	ier Phys. Il	)							
												Ē									
												8	s providei	r repre	SENTAT	NVE			88	DATE	
																				08/16	/06

.

I CERTIFY THE CERTIFICATIONS OR THE REVERSE APPLY TO THIS BILL AND ARE MADE A PART HEREOF.

.

			  j	-							ATIENT CAL		ED OMB	NO. 0938-02	
PO BOX 51	Y OF UTAH H 0721 🐴		ľ							3 P	ATIENT CON	HOL NO.			4 TYPE OF 611 131
SALT LAKI (801)297-4	ECITY, UT 84	151	5 JFED.	TÁX NO.	f	STATEMENT FROM	COVERS PER	DD HROUGH	7 COV ().	BNCD	8010.	10 L-R D.	11		
			87	60005	25W	03300		3005		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			5010	60750	
2 PATIENT NAME				13	PATIENT AD	DRESS									
4 BIRTHDATE	15 9EX 16 MI	ADMISSION		h n va	22 07 17 22	MEDICAL RE	2000.80					NOTION COL	ÆS	31	
		17 DATE 19.48	19 TYPE 20 51	23	01		51213			.24	1987 70	<b>100000</b>	28 202	<u>****</u> ********************************	
DOCURNENCE			URRENCE DATE			SS 36 30		NCE SPAN	THEORE	37	-			,	<u></u>
		SECURIC COVER LOUDE			********				THRONG						
										Ж.с					
							39	VALU	E CODES Amount				41 	ODE	E CODES Meint
MEDICARE	E STE 400							5000000	****					oscanonacistico	
SALT LAKE		U	T I	84102	,		* XXXXX	\$\$\$\$\$\$	00000000			888688		N <b>26 1</b> 28 X	88.000
		-	•	••••	-		1								
2 REV. CD. 43 DE	CRITPION			44 HCP	CSIRATES	45	SERV: DATE	48 SER	IV. UNITS	47 101	AL CHARGES	48	NON-COVER	ED CHARGES 4	8
0740 EEG	*******		1		95965	i 0	33005		01	1	05318				NESS DESCRIPTION
	19- al 19-200-												80.000	*****	
	\$2.5. <b>8%88.8</b> %											939 K			X
2430 <b>-32-3977</b> 84	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			× 1447 5592	92220200	000000000	ACCESSION OF THE	MORE SET 1	0724060898	********	eco:35882	warster Stats	557.77%G&\$	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
8888 (C)						****				<b>888</b>					
	1997 - N. S.		<b></b>			233222555	2050800-		iel intervie		(STERNER)	2000 2000	(2 <u>,23</u> 22)		<u>Karan</u> a ka
					3888 X X	-883 <b>-</b> 883		993 (A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	5.0004663	8998	8769399		XX 93 X	*******	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
<b>*****</b> ***															
		a na sense na sense a sense a sense	100 m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m		****		an manan ng sang ng sa			l.					
	a de la casa de la cas La casa de la							38 M M		<b>78</b> 8			S. 3. 6		
and the second	50000000000000000000000000000000000000					77.00 BB	344 <i>3</i> -3	Ne se					1910 - 1920 1911 - 1920	2003 E.S. &	
<b>11 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 -</b>			8897 <b>998</b> 8	\$P\$2822	******		RONG EN	898868		S Exercise	SCOUR	303 KO			*********
					****										
		en statue en anaderiet et er er statu			feria vez literación					attacture states	Artanada		***		A Lainner Alla
	Sendor Server		******					a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a		<b>7</b> 5963		S S S	1. N. M.		
											8				
<b></b>	6697664931-04-1-7461968289	CERTRANCE CONTRACTOR		<b>10</b> 2603/2		ooneras: E	******	<b>*\$6\$0</b> \$\$	************	(p.co.cox	www.esa	8-99 <b>8-9</b> 8-9		83602 <b>3</b> 982 <b>9</b> 99	7967:1969-644 
									e a se a			公式教	<b>2000</b>		
	AL CHARGES		·		٠						05318		- <u>-</u>		
AFDICADE	MED			NTDER ND.				4 PRIOR PA			est. Amount	DUE	58 (%) (%)		
MEDICARE	MED		46000				Y Y		961980 00190				9 9 9		
	90 <b>0000000000000</b> 00000		20532.58E28			0303000300		90673859%		9777 (D. 1968) 		NY SATERIAY	1888		
57		·····		20 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		PATIEN	7>			Τ.,					
INSURECY'S NAME	(			(BO CERT.)	SSN HIC.	IO NO.		81	GROUP NAME			62 JANS	URANCE GRO	wp No.	
			18						557556600	AND			and the		
an fan fan fan fan fan skrieder skrieder skrieder skrieder skrieder skrieder skrieder skrieder skrieder skried	and the second secon	nen and an an	980 <b>3/0906/</b>				1°9838933889389					00(8)0000r	····	11111111111111111111111111111111111111	an an tha tha an tha
3. TREATMENT AUT	IORIZATION CODES	64 ESC 85 EMPI	LOYER NAME					66 EMPLO	YER LOCATION						
	n seconda de la constancia	3	CX: C40/06/09-1702	an a		****	~~~~~	1	-	-	alla and an and a state of the	n		- Olexenador	te sierco
		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	EERWA	<b>B</b> RS	CH-DI	t ner							2000 (	9283#3	
PRIN. DIAG. CD.				OTH	IER DIAG. CO	DES				100 - 20 - 10 - 10		78 ADA	DIAG. CD.	77 E-CODE	78
34540	68 CODE (2007)				NIGHT -	IZ CODE	2 307995	1000	74 0005						- "
8 P.C. 80 PR	INCIPAL PROCEDURE DATE	81 OTHER	PROCEDURE	ATE				XX7 82	ATTENDING PI	IVS: ID			57923		
		<u>k</u>			S.			1	26534		MAT	SUO FI			
C006	HER PROCEDURE		en de la competencia	66 883	10	OTHER PRO	DATE	į s	OTHER PHYS.	50					
1.0		<u> </u>	1		<u>`````````````````````````````````````</u>	<u> </u>			ER PHY8, ID						· · · · <u>- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·</u>
A REMARKS															
14 REMARKS															
14 REMARKS									5 PROVIDER R	EPRESENT	ATIVE			86 DATE	

`•

I CERTIFY THE CERTIFICATIONS ON THE REVERSE APPLY TO THIS BILL AND ARE MADE A PART HEREOF.

1																			·			VED OI	MB NO.	0938-		10.00
.		/ersi 30x 5				HOS	SPIT		2										3 PATI	ENT CONTR	KOL NO.					TYPE IF PILL
	SAL	Τ LΑΚ	E C	μTΥ,	ŰΤ	841	51		5	FEO. T/	AX NO				ERS PERIOL		7 COV 0.	8 N-I		8 C I D.	10 L-R D.	11				<u>131</u>
	(801	1297	48	91	S				Ľ.			525W		705	042	0061 705	7 007 0.	0 14-1			10 L-H D.		9929	057		
	12 PATE	NT NAME								0.0	_		ADDRESS	100	1042	100			I			152	3323	037		
ł												^ 				-						۶.				
[4 BIRTH	DATE		15 SEX	18 MS	17 (DATE	DMISSION	1 18. TYPE1	120 SRC	21 0 HR	22 STAT	23 MEDIC	AL RECORD	DING.			24		CON 3 71		OES 21		30	31	
[D	0427	05	14		1	23	01	1	6372	254											
	2 0 6906	CCURRENC	E					34 OC	CURRENCE	Ę		1		CODE	OCCURREN	CE SPAN	THRO	UGN	37 A 1	1	JI					
•	aria sa isa		~~~~			a an		05000386	10960ea	and the second	-					-	Sell Tourist Market							a ka		
Ы. 38 Г	合深度					<u> </u>						<u> </u>							ic				1			
			_												39 CODE		E CODES AMOUNT	·					41 C0/0E	VA	LUE CODES AMOUNT	<u>.</u>
- 1														*	00000000				000000	in and the second se	en statutet	-	وسير	hanne	e e a compañía de compañía	in the second
- 1		S 500 LAK			400			,	л	0	4102	•		2		48888		5 58	****	SRAESS			SEX.	8399		SASSE
		LAN		111				L L		0	4102	٤		3 ג	a and a second									200000	e de la constante de la constan La constante de la constante de	Nees
-t	IZ REV. (20. 43 0	ESCRET	PION						-	44 1100	CS/RATE		45 SER	DATE	AR 550	<u>)////////////////////////////////////</u>	192-688 47	TOTAL C	NADES	<u></u>		NERED CH	ADDER	49	<u></u>
_ L		DEE					· · ·	_				959			705		01	-		3180		- HUR-OD				
2															1		988 B	3 X				X (* *		2 M		1910
, [-07. A. I. J.	0.81.054			******	*********				, a. z Fari			10120-173	n i Hang Mari	*.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	₩ <i>₩</i> ₩₩₩₩₩	CAN SHE
1		×	\$ 55	(<u>)</u>	4 . A		-40				的產業	的资								朝於	38					
Б .								9999999	2002600		Generalista	2643- 747-6 47		*****	A		00000000			strandaria	attende to and	en 1819		-		
B	5 ⁵ 5 5	R SA			5 . L	46.6	999 (XXX	8 245							888 1990				- 1. - 1.	983) 1		888	3 A
7	2 2 2		E	1883			Q2.47	2012						2008	X		9992-44	s exess				.	80.03	us h aa	i de la composición d La composición de la c	
9	8773QQQQQ	XXXX/*	2.9N	9 Q.O.		2013	CX CX			8003		ENCON.	8822339	83333	53. STO		S. Mark	63863	x X	1926	888		(19 1 -191	<u>ि</u> २२		339X)
			377	8 18		<u>.</u>		(8)))					****		886	****		80		88 X				7.33		<u>.</u>
1	97978787. ¹¹⁷	1	,	,	·				9. 10 19. 19. 19. 19. 19. 19. 19. 19. 19. 19.	Crister e	25509407.40	1776 #1795 (M) (M)	enter en	ESSANCENCE"	494 BR 1		4.571 5 463575	a.u. (99. 7 .	2.147°, 5°, 4°	a de la comp		- #TH 19991#	• • •	100	an an an an an an	يەتە ««مەتەر»م
2	200 s	8033								設設			88 A							19	網絡			科教		
3				5. 19 A. S. M	Un trasféria		•36 • 16 Y 3	393.03777	e weeksterner	Torre		x'2'36% arts");	************	970590°X #	the second state		na an a		****		o de la constante de la constant	S. de cân BEN			ດະດາດພາສ	~~×~~~
- F		2028	<u></u>	-878	8 K.	88 8 8	8888 (886	8.20							888	88 SI		8.8 8 8			\$\$. \$	XXXXX	<u> </u>
5 6	10 00	ska s	Maria	6263		897-18			4 8333	883	83 <u>8</u> 28	XXX	Com				相关的				3887	ar ir		2625	** **	1
7	11 9793	÷		181849	2009.942-	n laste	~~~~			200005		946666	NA39/385		87923333	8863553	ASSNER !!	9-19 - 201	2.0203	200000	\$26.39	974-14-50 974-14-50	200003	23000	X 56 53-3	-5053
8						***				8	****	(† 16) († 16)						S.	. SS -				2880 (3 60 C		
9			T > .										Nature			<u> </u>	. هر در در در در در در									
O		de C	<u> </u>	1	22				****	38						8 22	8. 	303	<u> </u>							
	e e (Ka)	48333	8980	ilitera	Colombia							1 82.21	STOCK	MAKR	an a		Sec.		930343	warka		985 (S				X-8-A
	001				ARG				833373	8000			199 9 (1 99	88553	1373 97	i Kifirin		3833	105	3180	233	88. E C	888.W			8339
	O PAYE					20			61	PROVU	DER NO.			SC REL IS INFO	S ASC 1958	PRIOR PAY	MENTS			AMOUNT		58				
F		CARE		"·····	ME	D			460		1.1.1	. ·		Y	Y		96198							<u>SAN</u>		8
		CAID		ØR													.	Č.						3-263 BAR		1934 (55)
:[al son allow												22		
	i7												<u>M PATI</u>	ENT	···>.		L					<u> </u>				
	insuf	ED'S NAM	E		<u>.</u>					-	o cert.	SSN MC	10 NO.	<u></u>		61	GROUP NAM	IE			62 INS	URANCE	group NO	<i>l</i>		
	identific:	'n 's 'n 'n - ^s	n i de la		s de la		* /**			8		and an or			888 (M)	XX (2)								823	1000	R
: ^s			-1-2-1-	1997 - C.	N 12 N	1999 19 99	10 A B B S A	900X9Q	02007%		2,6-9,9-9-9-9 2,6-9,9-9-9-9-			000988	800-1010 	SCARES		SKEX'S	89 2 88	1033363	2032374	(2. 19 XV)	9 00 3/89	40999A		<u>.</u> 993(3)
1	3 TREAT	MENT AU	HORIZ	ATION	ODES		64 ESC	65 EMP	LOYER NAI	ME			_		6	6 EMPLOY	ER LOCATIO	N			<u></u>					
ſ							3											,								
	888) 	8 (PO			888	Ж.									****				***						9339	Ŵ
								<u> </u>				100 M	CODEC								T				·	
\vdash	PRIN D		6	CDOE				71	CODE	60%	315000		CODES 72 COD		SA 74 COR	<u>88</u>	74 0005	100	200 CW		76 ADN). DIAG. C	10. 17	E-CODE	78	
	454	1 60 Pi	RINCIP	AL PROC	EDURE	-8	1	I OTHER	PROCEDI	JRE			200	MORNIN		1 109-1	TTENDING			L	95.2	191/	19-12	205		
19	_	CODI			<u>. O</u> ATE			CODE	+	DATE	<u>ا</u>	1995 (7 S	3 3	900200			94368			ONS	TANT				. <u> </u>	
f		0 C066	THERP	ROCEDU	IRE DATE			Z SOTHER	Photosoco	<u>.</u>			OTHER	PROCEDU	DATE		THER PHYS								<u> </u>	
L								an ann an																		
ļ	4 REMAI	iks															R PHYS. ID					;				
																	THOO				OWN	DOC	TOR			
																85	PROVIDER	HEPRE8E	NTATIVE					86 DA		
- L																								0	8/16/0	סי.

I CERTIFY THE CERTIFICATIONS ON THE REVERSE APPLY TO THIS BILL AND ARE MADE & PART HEREOF.

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84151 8700000525/ 092105 002105 100000525/ 092105 002105 100000525/ 092105 100000525/ 092105 1000000525/ 092105 1000000525/ 092105 1000000525/ 092105 1000000055/ 092105 10000000055/ 092105 10000000000000000000000000000000000										_													APPRO\					
PO 80 02 10 02 10 0 10 01 0 01 0 01 0 01 0							н нс	DSPI	т		2			_			-				3 PATIENT	CONTRO	ol No,				4	TYPE IF BILL
SALT LAKE CITY UT 54151 97600522W 1092105 1 communication for an analysis of the second sec	PO I	BO.	X 5	107	21	2 ⁴ 3														[1	131
INDUID297.4891 9760000525W [02105 92105 571798524 International International International International International International Interna	SAL			EC	ĮŢΥ	, ଧ୍ରୀ	84	151			5 FI	ED. TAJ	K NO.						7 COV 0.	BNC	0 90	10.	10 L R D.	n				
Image: Production of the standard of th	1(80)	1)2	97-	489	11						8	760	005	25W					<u> </u>	<u>†</u>				571	798	524		
Image: District Control Market Contro Market Control <th< th=""><th>12 PAT</th><th>TIENT I</th><th>NAME</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>-</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>1.00</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>-1002</th><th>100</th><th>L</th><th><u> </u></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>1.0/1</th><th>7 303</th><th>124</th><th></th><th></th></th<>	12 PAT	TIENT I	NAME				-					1.00					-1002	100	L	<u> </u>				1.0/1	7 303	124		
March 100 M. 02210 112 112 201 Calaboration 110 March 2000 110 110 110 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100														sangnu .	-contraction													
March 100 M. 02210 112 112 201 Calaboration 110 March 2000 110 110 110 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100	-		TTL	_						60405°			3				-					0.00		*.				
Image: Constraint of 1092105 12 1 23 1 1 23 1 1 23 1	14 GIR]	THOAT	TE	!	15 SEX	16 MS	1	7 DATE			TYPE 120	sinc P	I D HA	22 STAT	23 MEDIC	L RECOR	o No.			24		CONE	TION COL	£3 21 ₿	2012) 	30	я	
Mean bit Market with and the second				F		M	092	105	-		T		23	01	Ş	388	927						T	T				
MEDICARE Main Antion of the second of the seco	32	OCOU	inen(c)			2200	PRIO		34		RRENCE	÷		0.000	2000	836	OCCURREN	E SPAN			37							.
MEDICARE Multi comm Multi comm Multi comm Multi comm Multi comm 127 S DO E STE 400 SATU CARE CITY UT 84102 Sature Sature <td< th=""><th></th><th></th><th>PATE</th><th></th><th>1000</th><th></th><th>-207[</th><th></th><th>4-92</th><th>5</th><th>PATE</th><th>f</th><th></th><th>1000000</th><th></th><th>STORE</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>2000000</th><th>111</th><th></th><th>an an a</th><th>sex.</th><th></th><th></th><th>2,0257</th></td<>			PATE		1000		-2 0 7[4-92	5	PATE	f		1000000		STORE					2000000	111		an a	sex.			2,0257
MEDICARE 10 Mail calls Note calls 127 5 500 E STE 400 SALT LAKE CITY UT 84102 State calls State cal	20023	1970 o	<u>.</u>		a ie	(9) S.		1	8	zekas	8882X						booss	900000		274-22	201 28%	200 X			3 48 9	8.8.8	\$\$.53	ж¥З
MEDICARE and an	8 8		<u>(0)(0)</u>	- S. C.	治 安	87 ()	64.5	<u></u>	01000	0.000	<u></u>					6866 <u>8</u>			CODEE	78 S	6. 	22074	(122)	() () ()	<u></u>	1144		
127 500 E STE 400 SALT LAKE CITY UT 84.102 Image: Construct on the set of the construct on the consthe construct on the construct on the construct on the construct																	CODE	YALDA	ANOLICO			***				YAL	AMOUNT	,
SALT LAKE CITY UT 84102 Image: Control of the second contr																a	r	1				~			T			
Line Line <thline< th=""> Line Line <thl< th=""><th>127</th><th>S !</th><th>500</th><th>ES</th><th>STE</th><th>400</th><th>i i</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>b</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>880 (</th><th></th><th>R</th><th>***</th><th></th><th>300</th><th></th></thl<></thline<>	127	S !	500	ES	STE	400	i i									b						880 (R	***		300	
Line Line <thline< th=""> Line Line <thl< th=""><th>SAL</th><th>ΤL</th><th>AK</th><th>E CI</th><th>ТΥ</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>U</th><th>Г</th><th>84</th><th>102</th><th></th><th></th><th>E</th><th>f</th><th></th><th></th><th>1</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>T</th><th></th><th></th><th>~~~~~</th><th></th></thl<></thline<>	SAL	ΤL	AK	E CI	ТΥ					U	Г	84	102			E	f			1				T			~~~~~	
0370 ANESTHESIA 99142 092105 01 7040 0740 EEG 95995 092105 01 1053180 0740 EEG 95995 092105 01 1053180 080 = 1 0011 1053180 1053180 1053180 001 TOTAL CHARGES 10 1053180 10 001 TOTAL CHARGES 11 1054800 10 001 TOTAL CHARGES 11 1054800 10 10 TOTAL CHARGES 11 1054800 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 TOTAL CHARGES 11 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 11 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 <th></th> <th>638</th> <th></th> <th>in the second second</th> <th>2000 A</th> <th>Kez</th> <th>建成的</th> <th></th>																						638		in the second	2000 A	Kez	建 成的	
0370 ANESTHESIA 99142 092105 01 7040 0740 EEG 95995 092105 01 1053180 0740 EEG 95995 092105 01 1053180 080 = 1 0011 1053180 1053180 1053180 001 TOTAL CHARGES 10 1053180 10 001 TOTAL CHARGES 11 1054800 10 001 TOTAL CHARGES 11 1054800 10 10 TOTAL CHARGES 11 1054800 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 TOTAL CHARGES 11 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 11 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 <th>42 PET</th> <th>(cn</th> <th>43 05</th> <th>STAT</th> <th>нри</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>Т</th> <th>AA NOON</th> <th>SPATES</th> <th><u>, i i i</u></th> <th>45 600</th> <th>Y DATE</th> <th>AR OTH</th> <th><u></u></th> <th>47</th> <th>TOTAL CHA</th> <th>RGFS</th> <th></th> <th>NDM.COM</th> <th>AND CHA</th> <th>RISES </th> <th><u></u></th> <th></th>	42 PET	(cn	43 05	STAT	нри							Т	AA NOON	SPATES	<u>, i i i</u>	45 600	Y DATE	AR OTH	<u></u>	47	TOTAL CHA	RGFS		NDM.COM	AND CHA	RISES	<u></u>	
Sinte Transmission Production 355955 0022105 01 0053180 OPA0 EEC 35955 0022105 01 005180 OPA0 EEC 1064200 1064200 1064200 1064200 OPA0 TOTAL CHARGES 11900000100 10141011111111111111111111111111111111						*1A			<u> </u>		~	+						70 001		+								_
0740 EEG 95995 092105 01 1053180 0770 EG 95995 092105 01 1053180 0770 EG 95995 092105 01 1053180 001 TOTAL CHARGES 1064800 1064800 1064800 1064800 18 19780 19780 19780 19780 19780 19780 18 19780 19780 19780 19780 19780 19889 19889 19 19870 19780<	and the second second	ها، و ده به	CO. 10 10 10 10 10	Collins and a little	Mark Carl		<u>.</u>	2000	2/25225	27.0.54			2000	3914	H¥ \$2200020	090	6100 1000	0	1U 0000000	0:0000	/ (()))	040	1845 B.19	8 .055		tert	X (* *	di vitet
		- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	- Tet -		ずれ		WANK	œ		×900		16	ee N		030300					XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX		GUAT C			38833	184 1	XANA	4.5%
001 TOTAL CHARGES 1064800 001 TOTAL CHARGES 11 Province Inc. 001 TOTAL CHARGES 1064800 001 TOTAL CHARGES 11 Province Inc. 001 TOTAL CHARGES 1064800 001 TOTAL CHARGES 106000 001 TOTAL CHARGES 1000000000 001 TOTAL CHARGES 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	074	10	EEC	i Marina	Q	د درموهوه)	د. د. در مرمور در مارو			مند ومادر	A.9.2.84	-		9596	35	.093	2105	Colore second	01	-	1053	1 80	ر. در معانید ک	Y 250000	ورو و بهو			احت در موجود
001 TOTAL CHARGES 1064800 001 TOTAL CHARGES 11 Province Inc. 001 TOTAL CHARGES 1064800 001 TOTAL CHARGES 11 Province Inc. 001 TOTAL CHARGES 1064800 001 TOTAL CHARGES 106000 001 TOTAL CHARGES 1000000000 001 TOTAL CHARGES 1000000000000000000000000000000000000		、神		8. KS	8 ().	8 X				Ŵ		潮								(K)	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i			89.Q		×1		
001 TOTAL CHARGES 1064800 001 TOTAL CHARGES 11 Province Inc. 001 TOTAL CHARGES 1064800 001 TOTAL CHARGES 11 Province Inc. 001 TOTAL CHARGES 1064800 001 TOTAL CHARGES 106000 001 TOTAL CHARGES 1000000000 001 TOTAL CHARGES 1000000000000000000000000000000000000																i		T										
001 TOTAL CHARGES 1064800 001 TOTAL CHARGES 11 Province Inc. 001 TOTAL CHARGES 1064800 001 TOTAL CHARGES 11 Province Inc. 001 TOTAL CHARGES 1064800 001 TOTAL CHARGES 106000 001 TOTAL CHARGES 1000000000 001 TOTAL CHARGES 1000000000000000000000000000000000000		ं		1				S	SC -	***				2.2		200					ŴŴ	242		800	X 🖗	B A	8 7	96 3
001 TOTAL CHARGES 10648/00 10648/00 9736/00 10648/00 9736/00 10648/00 9736/00 10648/00 9736/00 11 11 12 12 13 12 14 13 13 13 14 13 13 13 14 14 13 14 14 15 15 11 16 12 17 14 18 16 19 10 10 10 10 10 17 10 18		v= suip	aran Miri	140 - 1 3			-,4,9,3,3,3	S.A.\$7990	2,500000	×30.00	x # X 75 (%)	<i></i>	urary Made		1996) (Maria) 1996) (Maria)	PDE000	gentanen ar 199	NUMBER OF STREET	enter (PK 1)	~ ~ ````````	66379745-5 5 5	1995 (1995) 1997 -	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			1972 - 1975 - 1975 - 1975 - 1975 - 1975 - 1975 - 1975 - 1975 - 1975 - 1975 - 1975 - 1975 - 1975 - 1975 - 1975 -		
001 TOTAL CHARGES 001 TOTAL CHARGES 10048000 SI PROMUSING 100480000 SI PROMUSING 100480000 SI PROMUSING 100480000 SI PROMUSING 1004800000 SI PROMUSING 100480000000000000000000000000000000000		33				<u>.</u>		15pet		887 Q		32 R			20 A							stasi	180 B	63 (NS		j at		(A. 35)
001 TOTAL CHARGES 1064800 01 TOTAL CHARGES 1064800 02 TOTAL CHARGES 1064800 03 1064800 1064800 10 TOTAL CHARGES 1064800 10 TOTAL CHARGES 106000 10 TOTAL CHARGES 1060000 10 TOTAL CHARGES 1060000 10 TOTAL CHARGES 10600000 11 TOTAL CHARGES 106000000 12 TOTAL CHARGES 106000000 13 TOTAL CHARGES 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	- 1998 -	x;}¥	S	1. J.	. 15	ار په به به به به به ا					1000 C	**# # #	67.6 <i>7</i> /2	289933	E ALE	556 26	CALLER S	aresans/	8555 A B	S SE		SANG -	ર અંગે ઉંગે	9-02699 9-		CI CAR	60592A)	11988
001 TOTAL CHARGES 1064800 60 1064800 1064800 60 1064800 1064800 60 1064800 1064800 60 1064800 1064800 60 1064800 1064800 60 1064800 1064800 60 1064800 1064800 60 1064800 1064800 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 10000 1000 10	230,65,6	8-12 B	Harrie	<u>0055</u> 0	\mathcal{O}		54 (B))	20000	0000	KACHE.		145	556388		8465788	1953 (1976)	NA TAL			Sec.	er Protecto			م مراجع الم		decel	ಷದು ಸಿಂ	1
001 TOTAL CHARGES 1064300 101 1064300 1064300 102 1064300 1064300 102 1064300 1064300 102 1064300 1064300 102 1064300 1064300 102 1064300 1064300 102 100000 100000 102 100000 100000 102 100000 100000 102 100000 100000 102 1000000 100000 102 10000000 1000000 103 100000000000 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	r	5			No X			332		200		95 B		×××2	~~~~~		Care -	(13 88)	C C A A A	ିବ୍ୟେତି		調整	80 , 966	Č		134		* (3)
	1	h		ويستعين		#.****.Fan		****	1.158.754.0		initiari , laciosi di m		****	**		Contractor distance	100-1054-14- 14- 16- N				orandari Malada	مة مركم من		Sec. Astronomical	ويغوف ال	a artic		*****
001 TOTAL CHARGES 10648.00 60 10648.00 10648.00 60 10648.00 10648.00 60 10648.00 10648.00 60 10648.00 10648.00 60 10648.00 10648.00 61 10648.00 10648.00 62 10648.00 10648.00 63 10648.00 10648.00 64 1060.00 107 65 10648.00 108 70 108.00 108 70 108.00 108 70 108.00 108.00 70 108.00 108.00 70 108.00 108.00 70 108.00 108.00 70 108.00 108.00 70 108.00 108.00 70 108.00 108.00 70 108.00 108.00 70 108.00 108.00 70 108.00 108.00	2 🔍			X.	88	588						¥.	X.	<u> </u>		1.0	58/A (A)	\$2000 A		۱X		28	SP (c > c	\mathbf{x}	8 B)	
001 TOTAL CHARGES 10648/00 60 Artra 51 PROMERINA 10648/00 60 Artra 51 PROMERINA 10648/00 70 100009 Y Y 71 100009 Y Y 72 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	3	Ĩ			_ •							ľ																
001 TOTAL CHARGES 10648/00 60 Artra 51 PROMERINA 10648/00 60 Artra 51 PROMERINA 10648/00 70 100009 Y Y 71 100009 Y Y 72 1000000000000000000000000000000000000				200				S. M		<u>.</u> 377	Q7.4	8 1										(K)	×**					888 (
001 TOTAL CHARGES 10648.00 10648.00 10648.00 1070 1070 10800.00 1070 10800.00 1070 10800.00 <td< th=""><th>. 17956-06</th><th></th><th>· · · · · ·</th><th>~~~</th><th>~~/~</th><th>*********</th><th>- A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A</th><th>**********</th><th>onga at 15</th><th></th><th>~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~</th><th>-suesci și</th><th>Miservit;</th><th>××000×</th><th>MACACALARSES</th><th>8-22/20</th><th></th><th>n or half the</th><th>ann taiseil Ann</th><th>and except</th><th>na 1848 an bhaile</th><th>× • • • • •</th><th>noemie!</th><th>9797979797979 1</th><th>W. H. M.</th><th>TT I</th><th></th><th></th></td<>	. 17956-06		· · · · · ·	~~~	~~/~	*********	- A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A	**********	onga at 15		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	-suesci și	Miservit;	××000×	MACACALARSES	8-22/20		n or half the	ann taiseil Ann	and except	na 1848 an bhaile	× • • • • •	noemie!	9797979797979 1	W. H. M.	TT I		
OO1 TOTAL CHARGES IO64800 IO604800 IO64800 IO64800 MEDICARE MED 460009 Y Y 973600 MEDICARE MEDIAL MEDIAL 18 18 18 MEDICARE MEDIAL MEDIAL 18 18 17 MEDINA		-	્યુક્		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	<u> </u>	<u>.</u>		2 6 28	XXXXX	****	2618	20.6	8 8 8	S):		******		18 M T	al an	NH 6 1	Skore		8388	38 S.X		28 N	8 7 84
001 TOTAL CHARGES 10648/00 60 PROPERTY BARE 51 PROVIDER IN. 10648/00 51 MED 460009 Y Y 9736/00 52 MED 460009 Y Y 9736/00 52 MED 460009 Y Y 9736/00 53 MED 460009 Y Y 9736/00 54 MED 460009 Y Y 9736/00 54 MED 460009 Y Y 9736/00 57 DUFSTION DATA BI BRUP MAKE BI BRUP MAKE BI BRUP MAKE 54 MED 460009 Y Y 9736/00 57 DUFSTION DATA BI BRUP MAKE BI BRUP MAKE BI BRUP MAKE BI BRUP MAKE 54 MED 13 GROW MAKE BI BRUP MAKE BI BRUP MAKE 53 SAMA SAMA SAMA SAMA SAMA SAMA 54 MED SAMA SAMA SAMA	1.72.0 M M M	~~{f	S 9 - 1		(W))		6 2 (+		1.1		X66.93	ගත		ernedes.	DAL CARE	632025		-p3:X8	863.0%	Z (85)	0000000	926	X09035	X-X X & &	E. AN	restep	192636) 1	1.100
001 TOTAL CHARGES 1064800 106 PATER 1064800 1064800 107 PATER MED 460009 Y Y 973600 107 PATER MED 460009 Y Y 973600 108 PATER MED 4600009 Y Y 973600 109 PATER MED 4600009 Y Y 973600 109 PATER MED 4600009 Y Y 973600 109 PATER MED 108 PATER 108 PATER 108 PATER 108 PATER 109 PATER MED 108 PATER 108 PATER 108 PATER 108 PATER 101 PATER MED 108 PATER 108 PATER 108 PATER 108 PATER 101 PATER MED 108 PATER 108		xeek	.	(19 2 1-)	1	19. J.	49324	in an	00000	2000-X	2000	sector		《影影局》	NES JUST	8		aborre a		e me		100		29. SAV		deed:		arxx4
001 TOTAL CHARGES 10648/00 102 10648/00 10648/00 MEDICARE MED 460009 Y Y 9736/00 102 460009 Y Y 9736/00 10648/00 103 460009 Y Y 9736/00 10648/00 118 460009 Y Y 9736/00 10609/00 118 460000 460000 460000 1000000 1000000 118 4700000000 46000000000000000000000000000000000000		×4	XXX						8788		8.000	×В	89933	医输送			******	# 8888	892 - E	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		199	8 3 P	(1999)		*64	80 (C)	\$
001 TOTAL CHARGES 51 PROVIDER NO.		, val-	ne de la	ا د او زرانچا		ale in the	والمراجع والمراجع	te and the second s	and the second	1	~~~~	. امر			المرجنان والمراجع	CENST No.	2	Successo	a aga ta ta ƙasar	www.	000/004-	ر معلن	and the second	- 47 Y - 54	yana kata sa			Sec. 1
001 TOTAL CHARGES 10648/00 66 PATER 51 PROVIDER NO. 10648/00 MEDICARE MED 4600009 Y Y 9736/00 57 0015 FAILING PATHENTS 92 PROVIDER NO. 92 PROVIDER NO. 92 PROVIDER NO. 57 0015 FAILING PATHENT 92 PROVIDER NO. 92 PROVIDER NO. 92 PROVIDER NO. 57 0015 FAILING PATHENT 92 PROVIDER NO. 91 PROVIDER NO. 92 PROVIDER NO. 57 0015 FAILING PATHENT 92 PROVIDER NO. 91 PROVIDER NO. 91 PROVIDER NO. 57 0015 FAILING PATHENT 92 PROVIDER NO. 91 PROVIDER NO. 91 PROVIDER NO. 58 18 PROVIDER NO. 18 PROVIDER NO. 91 PROVIDER NO. 91 PROVIDER NO. 59 91 PROVIDER NO. 68 PROVIDER NO. 91 PROVIDER NO.<	188 8	24		- 6			્રેસ્ટ્રેસ્					8 K		18 S		B		R 33		\$ 22		8		<u></u>		8×1		8.44
001 TOTAL CHARGES 10648/00 1 60 PARER 51 PROVIDER NO. 10648/00 56 MEDICARE MED 460009 Y Y 9736/00 57 1000000000000000000000000000000000000		ľ																										
001 TOTAL CHARGES 10648/00 1 60 PARER 51 PROVIDER NO. 10648/00 56 MEDICARE MED 460009 Y Y 9736/00 57 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	888			λ.		م بر ا	$\mathcal{M} \in \mathcal{M}$	- 68			Sin	26 B			<u></u>		18 G.A.				ð de skaler stæler stæle Stæler stæler s			3. See 5	X.X		200	
60 PAYER 51 PROVIDER NO. 110 PAYER 64 PRIOR PAINENTS 55 EST. AMEXIMUT DUE 56 MEDICARE MED 4600009 Y Y 973600 Y Y 973600 57 0005 FROM PAYTER/T 51 EROLP NAME 51 EROLP NAME 61 PROF PAINE/T 51 EROLP NAME 62 INSURANCE GROUP NO. 57 0005 FROM PAYTER/T 51 EROLP NAME 61 PROF PAINE 61 PROF PA									e e constantino de la	e 158.868-8	a ta wa si Boliki	are o	AC49531				- ACT 1998 (1999)	1990-000 1990-000 1990-000	و بالسن المغر					aan in teense taalii ku		T		
MEDICARE MED 460009 Y Y 973600 57 000517000000000000000000000000000000000		_	<u></u>		~					- -τ	E1 .					62 3FL	STATE CAL		MENTO					56		<u>د ا</u>		
AVAILATION EDUC, AT 153 TATELOU DUISE FIGURI PATIENT Standard DUISE FIGURI PATIENT 57 58 INSURED'S NAME 59 FIRE SE FIRE SE CELL SSN HEL-10 NO. 81 ISDUP NUME 82 HISURANCE GROUP MO. 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 83 TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION CODES 64 ESC 05 EMPLOYER NAME 66 EMPLOYER LOCATION 18 18 67 78 000 78 000 FIRE PRACE 66 EMPLOYER LOCATION 78 78 000 FIRE PRACE 66 EMPLOYER LOCATION 78 17 78 000 FIRE PRACEDURE 78 000 FIRE PRACEDURE 78 000 FIRE PRACEDURE 78 79 000 FIRE PRACEDURE 18 000 FIRE PROCEDURE 10 11 11 11 78 000 FIRE PROCEDURE 18 000 FIRE PROCEDURE 18 000 FIRE PROCEDURE 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12		_		_		6.4.9						<u> </u>										ال ، يوسيد ا			<u></u>		ZICO	N CEG
57 DUIS EN ON PAYTENT 58 INSURED'S NAME 56 IN REL 50 IN REL 50 INSURPCIS NAME 82 INSURANCE GROUP HO. 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 83 TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION CODES 64 ESE DE EMPLOTER NAME 68 EMPLOTER NAME 68 EMPLOTER NAME 68 EMPLOTER NAME 68 EMPLOTER NAME 18 <td< th=""><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>فنعترض</th><th>a constant</th><th> And Second se</th><th>19772</th><th>SNO-</th><th>65000</th><th>4600</th><th>,09 22200</th><th><u>COURS</u></th><th></th><th>ann an an</th><th>Y</th><th>Y</th><th>) 60000000</th><th>17360</th><th></th><th>ALCONT OF</th><th>1333-</th><th>1999 B B</th><th></th><th></th><th>S. X</th><th>X (19.50)</th><th>54. SA</th></td<>					فنعترض	a constant	 And Second se	19772	SNO-	65000	4600	,09 22200	<u>COURS</u>		ann an	Y	Y) 60000000	17360		ALCONT OF	1333-	1999 B B			S. X	X (19.50)	54. SA
57 DUS FROM PATIENT B1 B2 B3		лų.	\$ (V	echi	ç fi		TAN.	,DEJ	X.8.8	888 (376	NGC.	1.50			300	REAL SECTION	*****	9120	025			1883 H	a Maria	200.00M		وروي ويروي	والمراد المرادين
Se INSURED'S NAME SE # JREL ST CERTSSI - HEL ID NO. B1 SEDUP NAME 62 INSURANCE GROUP NO. 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 <								-			<u></u>	أيغير	Same.		and strate a	l.								62 22	<i>6</i> 688	<u> </u>	<u></u>	
18 18 18 83 TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION CODES 64 650 05 EMPLOYER NAME 06 EMPLOYER LOCATION 83 TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION CODES 64 650 05 EMPLOYER NAME 06 EMPLOYER LOCATION 83 TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION CODES 64 650 05 EMPLOYER NAME 06 EMPLOYER LOCATION 83 TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION CODES 64 650 05 EMPLOYER NAME 06 EMPLOYER LOCATION 83 TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION CODES 78 code 78 code 78 code 34 78 code 78 code 78 code 78 code 34 54 1 78 code 78 code 78 code 78 code 34 54 1 78 code 78 code 78 code 78 code 78 code 34 54 1 78 code 78 code 78 code 78 code 78 code 34 54 1 78 code 78 code 78 code 78 code 78 code 39 0 78 code 78 code 78 code 78 code 79 code 70 code 70 code 70	57												DUE	FRUA	I PATI	ENT	··· >											
BIT TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION CODES 64 656 05 EMPLOYER NAME 06 EMPLOYER LOCATION 87 FRIN. DIAG. CD. 68 EMPLOYER DIAG. CODES 68 EMPLOYER LOCATION 87 FRIN. DIAG. CD. 68 EMPLOYER DIAG. CODES 76 ADM DIAG. CD. 77 ECODE 87 FRIN. DIAG. CD. 68 EMPLOYER DIAG. CODES 76 ADM DIAG. CD. 77 ECODE 78 87 FRIN. DIAG. CD. 69 PRINCIPAL PROCEDURE 78 CODE 78 CODE 78 78 89 PRINCIPAL PROCEDURE 81 CODE CODE 62 ATTENDIAG PHYS. ID 95-312149-1205 9 </th <th>sa insu</th> <th>JRED'S</th> <th>S NAME</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>59 F.R</th> <th>el 60</th> <th>CERT.</th> <th>SSN - HIC</th> <th>. IQ NO.</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>B1 (</th> <th>SROUP NAM</th> <th>E</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>62 HASA</th> <th>IRANCE G</th> <th>rdup No.</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th>	sa insu	JRED'S	S NAME								59 F .R	el 60	CERT.	SSN - HIC	. IQ NO.			B1 (SROUP NAM	E			62 HASA	IRANCE G	rdup No.			
B3 TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION CODES 64 682 05 EMPLOYER NAME 06 EMPLOYER LOCATION 3 <t< th=""><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>)</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>18</th><th></th><th>÷</th><th>44 M</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>1</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th></t<>)				18		÷	44 M									1					
B3 TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION CODES 64 ESC 05 EMPLOYER INAME 86 EMPLOYER LOCATION 3 <	20.70 J.S.B	N-597	0.00	\$9.57	202 P	1000		3 73				353	00000	200200				<u> </u>	see al an	88			8 8			<u></u>		ं 🕉
B3 TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION CODES 64 ESC 05 EMPLOYER INAME 86 EMPLOYER LOCATION 3 <	Newsers	711		0.578-0	104/A-1		e	1454.75	6 85.57	398 (A)	277.75 ASS	4963.K3				en de A	an a		N) (N) (N) (N)	*******		890000	1-260-26 ³	শ্যাস বালাসাঁগ	976 C		**********	1
3 3 67 PRIN. DIAG. CD. 68 CODE 78 CODE 01/HER DIAG. CD. 77 E.CODE 78 34.54.1 79 P.C. 80 PRINCIPAL PROCEDURE DATE 78 78 78 78 34.54.1 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 34.54.1 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 34.54.1 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 34.54.1 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 34.54.1 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 9 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 9 2 2 38 78 78 78 78 9 2 38 78 78 78 78 78		A 74											·				<u> </u>						L					
B7 PRIN. DIAG. CD. 64 code 76 adm. DIAG. CD. 76 adm. DIAG. CD. 77 E-CODE 78 34.54.1 </th <th></th> <th>A I MEN</th> <th>VI AUT</th> <th>HURIZI</th> <th>ATION</th> <th>LUDES</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>o cmpl0</th> <th>TEH NAM</th> <th>Ľ</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>_</th> <th></th> <th>B EMPLOY</th> <th>CH LOCATIO</th> <th>•</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th>		A I MEN	VI AUT	HURIZI	ATION	LUDES				o cmpl0	TEH NAM	Ľ				_		B EMPLOY	CH LOCATIO	•								
67 PRIN. DIAG. CD. 68 code OTHER DIAG. CD. 72 CDDE 72 CDDE 72 CDDE 72 CDDE 72 72 CDDE 72 <th72< th=""> 72 72 72<th>e an an</th><th>232</th><th>1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.</th><th></th><th>×1 2</th><th></th><th>يدر موال بطوق</th><th></th><th></th><th>N WEAR</th><th>an an a</th><th>>%2.5.2</th><th>Carlo and</th><th>*****</th><th></th><th>00000</th><th>,</th><th>XXXO-</th><th>esta da terra da terr</th><th><u>م</u></th><th>2000</th><th>1192 A</th><th>ا تا وتور ا</th><th>Sec.</th><th>90.002</th><th></th><th>-19-24-3 -19-24-3</th><th>1.44</th></th72<>	e an	232	1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.		×1 2		يدر موال بطوق			N WEAR	an a	>%2.5.2	Carlo and	*****		00000	,	XXXO-	esta da terra da terr	<u>م</u>	2000	1192 A	ا تا وتور ا	Sec.	90.0 0 2		-19-24-3 -19-24-3	1.44
34541 79 P.C. 80 PRINCIPAL PROCEDURE DODE 81 CODE OTHER PROCEDURE LATE 82 ATTENDING PHYS. ID 95-312149-1205 9 01HER PROCEDURE CODE 01HER PROCEDURE DATE 83 OTHER PHYS. ID	18 00	<u> </u>	65				<u> (</u>	×8	x .		S.X	36) 	C Ser	13-10 1	8 X X X	888	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	3 838		288 8	89 S	1.1	425				्र	
34541 79 P.C. 80 PRINCIPAL PROCEDURE DODE 81 CODE OTHER PROCEDURE LATE 82 ATTENDING PHYS. ID 95-312149-1205 9 01HER PROCEDURE CODE 01HER PROCEDURE DATE 83 OTHER PHYS. ID																												
34541 79 P.C. 80 PRINCIPAL PROCEDURE DODE 81 CODE OTHER PROCEDURE LATE 82 ATTENDING PHYS. ID 95-312149-1205 9 01HER PROCEDURE CODE 01HER PROCEDURE DATE 83 OTHER PHYS. ID	67 PRIN	DIAG.	CD.	64	0001	5			SS1	78.CO	DE D		OTH	ER OLAG.	CODES 72 CODE	1		сыя П	74 CODE	1.522	NTE LOUIS	5.00	76 ADM	DIAG. CD	n	CODE	78	
79 P.C. 80 PRINCIPAL PROCEDURE 81 CODE OTHER PROCEDURE LATE 0000 OTHER PROCEDURE DATE 0000 OTHER PROCEDURE DATE 0000 OTHER PROCEDURE LATE 0000 OTHER	3454	41				` ا		ير مير مير مير مير مير مير مير مير مير م								Ī				1								
9 G94368 CONSTANTINO TAW	-		80 PR	NNCIQA	L PRO	EDURE		81		OTHER P	ROCEOUR	E	. 1	3333R	S. JUNI	COMP.		88 82 4	TTENDING P	HYS. ID		L	95-3	1214	9-12	05		
OTHER PROCEDURE DATE BY OTHER PHYS. ID			COOE	+		UAT	<u>د ا</u>	·		ł		HATE				101002					- rr					<u>* * _</u>		
		·	01	HER PO	10CF DI	IRF		65.930		THE NO	in contra	xcox		·	<u>12</u> 07160	PROCEN	IRF				<u> </u>	-1403	0111		711			
B4 REMARKS DITHER PHYS. ID	\downarrow		CODE	_		DAT	<u> </u>			XoX.	88 <i>04</i>	9. de			CODE		DATE		INTER PINTS.	н л				^				
B4 REMARKS DOTHER PHYS. ID								<u> </u>	<u> </u>						<u>.</u>			_1_										
	B4 REM	ARKS																OTHE	r Phys. Id									
	1																							7				
85 PROVIDER REPRESENTATIVE 86 DATE																		85	PROVIDER P	REPRESE	NTATIVE			_		86 DAT	£	
																				-								าค
08/16/06 LICE A 1/450	UB-92																		RINTY THE CO	ATHICAT	ONS ON THE	BEVERS	APPLY IN			08	10/	10

.

PO BO	ERSITY C	F UTAH	I HOSPIT	-	2								3	PATIE	IT CONT				8-0279	4 TV 846
TIADI	DX 5107: LAKE CI	21 🛷 👘						10 0141	MENT COM	ERS PERIOD		· · · · ·	Γ							13
	297-489		04101			ED. TAX NO			ROM	THE		7 COV D.	8 N-C	<u>b</u> 8	CH D.	IGURO	-			
N2 PATIEN					8	7600	0525V		805	0928	305	<u> </u>					528	806192	!3	
							13 PAHENI	ADURESS												
14 BARTHO		SEX 16 MS		ADANSSION	1	b 16	HR ZZ STAT	23 MEDIC	AI RECORD	M/A					CON		DES		31	
			17 MTE 092805	08	19 TYPE 2	1 2		+	58266	<u></u>			24 2		28	ECORCE:	<u>. 79 (S</u>		-	
SZ OCC	JURRENCE			34 DC	XURRENCE					OCCURRENC	SPAN .			7	L	II				
	Pack			- WUR	WILE			<u></u>	51 6001	PHO		0071								
																1860 A.M.	<i>66</i> 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6	888783988	177972398 1779	(WORKS)
									F	59 C006	. WALU	Frings.		7.5		R Sin		11 2005	VALUE CO	Жб П
MEDIC	CARE					17							T							
127 \$	500 E S	TE 400				-														***
SALT	LAKE CIT	Ϋ́		t	JT	841	02													
		-			Marine			an Alan ang ang ang												20
2 REV. CD.					· · · ·	44	HCPCSHATE	<u>ang ang ng Par</u> t	A5-SERV	1	48. SER	v. units	47 1	OTAL CH	. e. e.		NON-COV	ERED CHARGE	5 49	
	ANEST		\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$ \$ \$\$\$\$	7 .57.71 7558	00000000		991	42	092	805		01			704					3×8-4
	108COV	HYBO	IN ZACK		*****				in franciscus				*///						2888	883 8
0740	LEG	4 9 17002		2202000	<u>OKREASS</u>	ar in the second	959	65 C (0) (0)	092	805	1000000	01	0	105	3180		87. ···	eres an	er oor oo	<u>.</u>
		NET STATE		696666					88548			******	K POR		88 83	2000 (N			a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	£
8.880					*****	171 100								SSSSS					<u>.</u>	<u></u>
840- <u>36</u> 793	9%_000000 0	00000088°	1. E.S. 19 (1. E.S. 19)	1956 COX	939 2 355	VY2B88	82235558		803383		1 2298	*******	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		asex:	~~~~~		1.569	in participation of the second se	200
<u>.</u>							788888							839 <i>1</i>		9% 1 9		38.A		X
	area	يۇ ، ، ، ، يەرە يىتى يەر ،		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	8000000000	~~~	*******	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	20422228	WWW.WWWW	aranne 6550	00430575	******	CAN TH	e 218 P (28) 	antra Bigi	1	asker af	- (186)995	-97.Ö
R eference																				ι.Š
																88		ંજોફે		<u> </u>
0.089	ERRAL STREET	9.65.549 XYY	un transformere	w.w.w.	0134805-0170			-	Server and the	00000000			-		*>=		10.000	والم وعد والمراجع		
8883						× * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		火沙湖		*****			(† 18 🕺			88 B (3.7.6.9	ंश्व	BX	-25
	i jarosunto	(6.00000)			*** ******		*****	23330837					HONOR	2888				0	a konse	1.52%
	574-5287 ⁻ 8	888 XXX	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	S 20 RE									8 12303	жж	8 98		9636S		97 <i>546</i>	- S
國家主要	ana waxay					888 M	389 A.M.			(220 7 2										
4 - y - 1944 A	na, sa	1990 - 1999 -	0.0000000000	AN 1971 B.4. B	2833-37-3A	600000	30303RM	- 	60303603	20022000	1997	R. 2009	× * ×***	gereine.	0 00119 55	5,1762,3157,75	(************	xxxx73686	9 -186-58 /2	1878),
									****				188	88						
		- Server and the server of the light of											T			ſ				
¥84													\$ 88			XQ.	e a constante a			S)
001	TOTAL	CHARGE	S											064	18 00					
O PAYER						ROWDER N	60.		69 881 - 59 1698 - 59		NOA PAY			EST. A	MOUNT	WE	58		taan ah shekarata	Terla nelle
NEDIC		ME		<u>e serve</u>	4600)09	54520960C	8000000	Y	Y		97360		ดีสล่าเรื่อง	1943 CVI	8.462763.				
EALT	HYEN	OJEA10			9 236 3			888 X	8 88 6	84 80			9 88	-38 X) 2000	egar H	<u></u>	<u>788</u>
NO DE COMPANY						a. 5	ue snoi	10 10 1 2	CM 2		·							5-10-14		<u></u>
		- <u>-</u>			59 9 56		RT, SEN - HIC		C183 - 1		61 (GROUP NAME	l			62 INS	URANCE BF	IOUP ND		
1	YS NAME				1.8											1				
7	TS NAME									00000000000	ത്തിന്ന			88888	000-082	benes	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::			
7 1 Insured	TS NAME										200	10. 40 Januar	SOBLER!	Yoxo	(83)) 1	$2 \leq N$		S 8 / 8	2.0	
7 B INSURED				****			1999 - 1999 -				****	8		*****	(1999) (1999)		84-78 			
7 B INSURED States			84 53	2 65 EMP	LOYER NAM					66	EMPLOYI	ER LOCATION								
7 B INSURED States			3							66	EMPLOY	ER LOCATION								
) I INSURED SECOND			3							66	EMPLOY	ER LOCATION			 			 	 	
7 B INSURED CREATING	ENT AUTHORIZAT				LOYER NAM	E				66	EMPLOY	ER LOCATION								
7 B INSURED B INSURED B TREATMONT	ENT AUTHORIZAT	TON CODES	3		LOYER NAM	E	OTHER MAG	CODES 77 CHOE		66		ER LOCATION				76 ADM		77 E G		8
7 8 INSURED 9 TREATM 9 TREATM 9 TREATM 9 TREATM 9 TREATM	EAT AUTHORIZAT		3	et 70	LOYER NAMI		OTHERMAR	And the second				74 CODE								•
7 8 INSURED 3 TREATM PAIN DIA(4541 P.G.	ENT AUTHORIZAT		3	< 70 2006 07HEF	LOYER NAM		DELENSIAG.				22 22 872 A	74 CODE	1932735 HYS. 10			95-3	1214	9-1205		
7 8 INSURED 3 TREATM PAIN DIA(4541 P.G.	ENT AUTHORIZAT	TON CODES	3	c 70	LOYER NAMI			B B			82 82 A G	74 CODE TTENDING P 94368	1932703 HYS. 10			95-3		9-1205		
7 8 INSURED 3 TREATM PAIN DIA(4541 P.G.	EAT AUTHORIZAT	TON CODES	3	<	LOYER NAMI			B CODE DTHER			82 82 A G	74 CODE	1932703 HYS. 10			95-3	1214	9-1205		
7 8 INSURED 9 TREATM 9 TREATM 9 TREATM 9 TREATM 9 TREATM	CODE CODE CODE CODE CODE CODE CODE CODE	TON CODES	3	< 70 2006 07HEF	LOYER NAM			B B			2 22 A Gl	74 CODE 77 CODE 77 CHOINE P 94 368 71 HER PHYS	1932703 HYS. 10			95-3	1214	9-1205		
7 8 INSURED 3 TREATM 9 TREATM 9 TREATM 4 5 4 1 P.C.	CODE CODE CODE CODE CODE CODE CODE CODE	TON CODES	3	<	LOYER NAM			B CODE DTHER			2 22 A Gl	74 CODE TTENDING P 94368	1932703 HYS. 10			95-3	1214	9-1205		8

• ,

				APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0279
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH HOSPIT	2		S PATIENT CON	FROL NO. 05 BH
PO BOX 510721				131
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84151		Ment Covers Period Iom Through	7 COV D. 8 N-C D. 9 C-1 D.	10LAD 11
(801)297-4891	876000525W 121			528657782
12 PATIENT NAME	13 PATIENT ADDRESS			L in all and a second
14 BIRTHDATE 18 SEX HE MS ADAMSSION	21 D HR 22 STAT 23 MEDIC		a	NDITION CODES 31
7/ VAIX	re //e sig		24 659655 28	28 288 30
M 121405 08		2067229		<u> </u>
32 OCCURATING AND A COCCURATE AND A COCURATE AND A C		306 OCCURPENCE SPAN	THROUGH A	en besen an andere en
	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		00009	
			C	
· ·		75 VALUE	AUDES AMOUNT	VALUE CODES
MEDICARE				
127 S 500 E STE 400				
SALT LAKE CITY UT	84102		0.0.5 million 1.5 million 1	
	04102			
			UNITS 47 TOTAL CHARGES	48 NDIS-COVERED CHARGES 49
42 REV. CD. 43 DESCRIPTION	44 HCPCSMATES	45 SERV. DATE 48 SERV.		
0370 ANESTHESIA	99142		01 704	
Q760 RECOVERY ROOM				
0740 EEG	95965	121405	01 105316	
	te a un avec en al sector de angeles de la factor d'al la factor de la companya de la companya de la companya d			
an a	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	and the second	Children and Antonia Statistics and the	
	,	2209.000776970990776867	*******	10036 EUGBE (EU EVELO2002 COM D. 1. 1000 CO. 100
NEW CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR				
				naarboonee saaroo bahaa saasa
	ementer (2000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		

N	XX00000 0000 0000000000000000000000000	KANTENDERSON NON DESIZET	anter a contract of the second states	and manage
			Q	see and the second s
	AND IN A REAL PROPERTY OF THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE REAL PROPERTY OF T	Bearson raciación de criministration	a terre a service de la constantina de	×
			XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	
and the second				many second s
001 TOTAL CHARGES			106480	0
50 PAYER	51 PROVIDER NO.	SA PRON PAYA	IENTS 55 EST. AMOUN	T DUE 58
MEDICARE MED 4	60009	YYY	73600	
HINALTHY IS AND IS AND A MARKED SAVE				
57	DUE FROM PAT	ISANT ->		<u></u>
	IS P.REL OD CERT, SSN- HIC - IB NO.		ROUP NAME	62 INSURANCE GROUP NO.
	18 .			
	Professional Construction Construction			
63 TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION CODES 84 686 65 EMPLOYER	and the second	58 EMPLOYE	RECEATION	
9 WALN	IART	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		
37 PRIN. DIAG. CD. 68 CODE NO. 285 200 200 200 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	OTHER DIAB. CODES		74 CODE 1+3540320:0008:3863	76 ADM. DIAG, CD. 77 E-CODE 78
34541				
AS P. C. BO PRINCIPAL PROCEDURE BATE CODE	CEDURE	82 A	ETENDING PHYS. ID	95-312149-1205
9 CODE DATE CEDE	0 T	G		STANTINO TAW
	CONF. CONF. CONF.	a land the second se	THEA PHYS ID	
OTHER PROCEDURE		Mik Raise		
OTHER PROCEDURE CODE				
OTHER PROCEDURE DATE				
OTHER PROCEDURE CODE		ØTHE	r Phys. ID	······································
OTHER PROCEDURE DATE				
OTHER PROCEDURE DATE			R PHYS. 10 PROVIDER REPRESENTÁTIVE	98 DATE 08/16/06

Г																		VED OMB N	0. 0938-0		vor
	NIVE N BC	RSITY	' OF UTA 0721 🖄	AH HOS	SPIT		2								3 1	ATIENT CONT	rol no.			3 TY 07 6	
- 19	SALT	LAKE	CITY. U	T 841!	51		5 /EQ.	TAX NO.				RS PERIOD		7 COV D.	8 N-C D.	9640	10 L-R D.	11		13	31
10	801):	297-48	391 🧠					50005	25W	6209		0209						-	70305		
12	PATIEN	NAME							PATIENT A					L	t		I				
												(· · ·				_			
14	BIRTHO	TE	15 SEX 16 M	S 17 8	ADA DATE	HUSSION 18=11R: 11	TYPE 20 SI	21 D HR	22 STAT	23 MEDICAL	RECORD	NO			24 65	2653 24	NDITION COL	DES	ST 30	31	
			S C			13	1	23	01		3751										
32	_	AREACE OATE			<u>88</u> 4	OCCU OCCU	DATE			INT SEALS	36 (CDOE	DCCURRENCE		TRIOU		J		6 W.A. (mailer \$757.5		-	-
1	8 04	10192			222222	200	8000000	-	****	985339490	RFAR.	eressin (00704	3	******				XXXXXX	X
8	<u> </u>					<u> </u>		0.555522				39 39	VALLE	CODES			99227	60-20% A1	VA	LUE COGES	
1	EDIĆ	ADE										CODE		ANOUNT		HICE DON		28635 cor	¥	AMOUNT	-
			STE 40	0							Б		80000	<u>voors</u> e		15750	KERK			XXXXX	1888
		LAKE (0		UT	r ;	34102)			822222	20000	8.05.884	1.01.53			560-568X	2000	8.6978- 7 8	9556
ľ									•				6000G								
42	REV, CD.	43 DESCR	attpion					44 HCP	CS/RATES		45 SERV	DATE	46 SER	, UNITS	47 10	TAL CHARGES	46	NON-COVERE	D CHARGES	49	
	740	EEG							9596	5	020	905		01	1	05318	0				
2											-26				\$ 333						33 (
	in the second					- Следа, Ка		000000	an a		100000100	Lieffelowin	-			XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	and the second	***	SNO LOG	新教 記 生きだらる	୧୦୦୦୦
- F**		9 83 (* 1						Hereit		5290			* ****	SA CAR	n an		sestas (MAR -		631-334	888) 1993
			******					5.000 C					0.56%		8		88 8 88	88-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-		17. J.	<u>889</u>
	457 2 0	196 630	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	*******	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	******		18894		476. AN R. C.	1949 X		1873 (A) 	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	ani se	(2894) (2894)		e n en	~~ <u>%</u> ***	er og Staller L	C 44 (S
i i														88 M			883 Ø				×.
		and the second second	and the second secon		~~~~~~		**********	A District (* 34.9	Sec. 200 87.53	(* 3.mer sare		888.8.8.7 A.S.	(06474) - 14.	*******			100 - 20 Mill		1997 (A) - 1997 (A)	u - cor •o	
0	588 S	848 C		RA R						使用								N 25 25			
1	an a		್ಟೆ ನಾಗಿಗಳು	000000000000		crittaria	San an a	in Reaction of Party	white weighted	37	NA-MA	12000000		A-39-407-65	- berner		e-st./358(193	000000000	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		2/365
1.00		a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	- NG N							8 Y 3				27.0	.			Q S C M	949 100	888 (M)	
3 58		8 8 8900	an tu shiring alay	2000-00		REAL			(FFWAR)	36572 02 6				e (* 2008)		33.690			v se		85 8
4 🖓 5						6 - 6 - 6 - 6		81336578					1 2888				21 7 27		333 5 35	er en este se este se Este se este se	197 X
	X		<u> (</u>	North Mar		.								S S B R							
	see and a second		n na la ganda an na h	an a	enderse en sek	999778-04 P 24	N		*****	eereau	*****			XXX. 1.1.2.8.927	en esta esta esta esta esta esta esta esta	1997 - C. 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 19 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 -	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	843-9 A. C. S. A. S.		100,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000	
	<u> (</u>																				
2	C			an a	-	0000000			******			artura datari	and the second s	11. A.		NG-DOWERNO		2002-33 15 65	6)(2) (2)		141
- 89 J			<u>E ARRA</u>					4888	****		於人物				*****						
	12199	en e	8033 62 3						<u></u>		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		137 38					8.83.63.8			68 3
	001	τοτα	AL CHAF	25552655 RGES	5523457	\$9.999	0000000	80000	999966 999966		989569U		130,225		82000	05318	10 10	293(9799 8 8	236323664		360 8 7
	PAYER	1017			<u>.</u>		ST PR	NIDER NO.			i at also dalla SERIELE SI PODE	ASC 54 F	PRIOR PAY	MENTS		EST AMOUN		56	ليسالنسب	·	
		ARE	N	NED			46000)9			PERSONAL PROPERTY AND			96198	0						
			F UP &				87498	0.26						G X O	68-68-58-64 1			8			
:[1. 			a	alaine an	المرتب المراد											
5										A PATH	111	>	<u>.</u> 152	<u> </u>	L	· <u> </u>	<u> </u>		10: 142		
	i insurei	PS NAME	itaine entr	, in the second s	<u> </u>			edi çerti.	-858 - HRC	, 10 90.			- 81	GROUP NAM	E		62 ING	SURANCE GROA	ДР RIU .		
	5.00	s coxe					18	1888	88 7.				8328		880.32		<u>.</u>			SALA	20
		Alexandra de la compañía de la comp			38222347		S SAMOL	and a second	و عن برمونيد. مارد د		xxxxx	~~~~~	***		~~~~~	36399669688	888 (7.47.C	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	an shekarar	- 39 M - 19 M M - 19 M	A DATA CALL
	TREATA	ENT AUTHO	RIZATION CODE	S	64 ESC	85 EMPL	DYER NAME	·				54	B EMPLO	ER LOCATIO	N				_		
					3								·····								
					10.000																**
:							<u> </u>	**		CODE:			<u></u>				т		T		
	PRIN. DA		68 CODE	1000000	1	70 G	005 <u>- 19</u> 0	Konsen	Ner UNU.	CODES 72 CODE	2		<u>wx</u>	74, CODE	12.353	5 COOE	76 AD	N. DIAG. CO.	77 E-CODE	78	
	4541 P.C.		CIPAL PROCEDU	RET	81	OTHER	PROÇEDURE		1500000	Sector 1			001 an	ATTENDING	DAYS IN		06.1	312149	1205		
/s 9		CODE		<u>ate</u>				HATE,	100000	8			2-94 T	94368	-	CON		FINO TA			
ř	╘┼──	OTHE	R PROCEDURE	DATE						OTHER	PROCEDU	RE		OTHER PHYS						Tagy (Statistics of the second second	
					A.63133009) }	1.54030000	2.02233Y		<u></u>								^			
• •	REMARI	(S											011	er phys. Id			•				
													8	5 provider	REPRESEN	IA TIVE			88 0.		
•							والمراجب والمتحالية والمراجب												0	<u>8/16/0</u>	6

.

I CERTIFY THE CERTIFICATIONS ON THE REVERSE APPLY TO THIS BILL AND ARE MADE & PART HEBEOF.



Brachy

September 25, 2006

The Honorable Mark McClellan, M.D., Ph.D. Administrator Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services Department of Health and Human Services Attention: CMS-1506-P P.O. Box 8011 Baltimore, MD 21244-1850

Borry (2) Joan Carol Alberta

Re: CMS-1506-P; Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System and CY2007 Payment Rates

Dear Dr. McClellan:

I welcome the opportunity to comment on the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services' (CMS) proposed rule for the Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System (HOPPS) and CY Payment Rates (published in the August 23, 2006 *Federal Register*) and would like to take this opportunity to address two areas of concern with respect to the HOPPS proposed rule; the proposed definition of a 'device of brachytherapy' and the APC assignment of CPT 77799, Unlisted procedure, clinical brachytherapy.

<u>RECOGNITION OF THE NEW BRACHYTHERAPY SOURCES ELIGIBLE FOR</u> <u>SEPARATE HOPPS PAYMENT</u>

CMS has proposed to define a device of brachytherapy eligible for separate payment under the HOPPS as a "seed or seeds (or radioactive source) as indicated in section 1833(t)(2)(H) of the Social Security Act which refers to sources that are themselves radioactive."

The evolution of technology requires the reexamination of existing assumptions, understandings, and definitions once thought to be clear. One of these assumptions is that brachytherapy sources have to be radioactive to deliver a therapeutic radiation dose. Technological advances demonstrate that non-radioactive (electronic) sources, for example, can deliver a therapeutic radiation dose similar to a radioactive source or seed. Other advances involve radioactive seed configurations different from the traditional. The legislation surrounding brachytherapy payment is not meant to be limiting, but rather inclusive of innovative devices of brachytherapy in that can provide benefit to Medicare patients in light of new technology advances.



All new and innovative brachytherapy radiation sources which meet the criteria required by the legislation and are approved as brachytherapy sources by the FDA should thus be included in CMS' consideration of which brachytherapy devices are eligible for separate OPPS payment. By excluding <u>new and innovative</u> brachytherapy radiation sources from separate OPPS payment to the outpatient hospital facilities, CMS is eliminating access to FDA approved new technology for Medicare beneficiaries.

I strongly believe that CMS must consider all new technologies now FDA-cleared for brachytherapy and broaden its payment mechanism to include both innovative radioactive and non-radioactive brachytherapy sources.

CPT 77799 ASSIGNMENT

Ambulatory Payment Classification Groups (or APCs) are composed of groups of services that are comparable clinically and with respect to the use of resources. CMS has proposed to move CPT 77799 from APC 313 to APC 312 for CY2007. CPT 77799 is the unlisted procedure code for clinical *brachytherapy*. APC 312 (Radioelement Application) is comprised of CPT codes that are described as radiation source applications and APC 313 (Brachytherapy) includes CPT codes that are described as remote afterloading high intensity *brachytherapy*. In keeping with the intent of APC classifications to group procedures that are similar clinically and resources utilized, unlisted brachytherapy code CPT 77799 would be more appropriately included in APC 313 with other brachytherapy procedure codes.

CMS has classified CPT 77799 appropriately as a brachytherapy procedure from the inception of the APC system in 2002. Since this time CPT 77799 (clinical brachytherapy) has been placed into APC 313 with other brachytherapy procedures. In following with the APC assignment of miscellaneous procedures, the assignment to the lowest paying brachytherapy APC is the most appropriate for 77799. The only brachytherapy APC that is appropriate for placement of 77799 would be APC 313.

I recommend that the unlisted brachytherapy CPT 77799 remain in the appropriate brachytherapy APC 313 for CY2007.



Once again, I would like to thank you for the opportunity to comment on this year's proposed rule. Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to email me at kwheeler@clarusventures.com

Respectfully. Kurt C. Wheeler

Managing Director Clarus Ventures

.

One Memorial Drive, Suite 1230, Cambridge, MA 02142 +1 617 949 2200 main +1 617 949 2201 fax 801 Gateway Boulevard, Suite 410, South San Francisco, CA 94080 +1 650 238 5000 main +1 650 238 5001 fax

.



3800 Gateway Centre Boulevard • Suite 308 • Morrisville, NC 27560 • (919) 465-2236 • FAX (919) 465-0153

NIT

BY FEDERAL EXPRESS

October 3, 2006

The Honorable Mark McClellan, MD Department of Health and Human Services Attention: CMS-1506-P Mail Stop C4-26-05 7500 Security Boulevard, Baltimore, MD 21244-1850.

varyore (2)

RE: CMS-1506-P; Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System and CY2007 Payment Rates

Dear Dr. McClellan:

Sicel Technologies is pleased to submit the following comments to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) in response to the proposed rule on changes to the hospital outpatient prospective payment system (71 Fed. Reg. 49,506, August 23, 2006).

Our comments relate to a letter of denial recently received for a New Technology APC code for the **Implantation of the DVS[®] Dosimeter**. As the Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System comment period for calendar year 2007 is currently in the proposed comment period, we would like to take this opportunity to submit the following remarks.

Sicel Technologies was founded in 1999 to develop a miniaturized, implantable device utilizing multiple sensors in a closed loop telemetry system. The Company's efforts have been focused in the oncology market segment to develop products that can continuously monitor the changes within tumors of patients undergoing radiation and chemo-therapy. The ability to know what is happening at the tumor level during a course of treatment allows therapy to be optimized.

The DVS is intended for use in radiation therapy to verify treatment planning and radiation dose to tissue and organs in or near the irradiated areas of a patient. The system is specifically indicated for breast and prostate cancer to measure photon beam therapy and as an adjunct to treatment planning to permit measurement of the in vivo radiation dose received at the tumor periphery, tumor bed, and and/or surrounding normal tissues for validation of the prescribed dose.

CMS stated that the reason stated for denial of the New Technology APC code was that *"the service is described by existing HCPCS codes or combination of HCPCS codes".* "The DVS system is not intended to specify adjustments to dose. Dose measurement data obtained using the DVS System should be used in conjunction with existing planning and delivery tools to verify delivered dose rather than as a stand alone tool for determining dose adjustments".

The first sentence of this statement was recommended specifically to discourage physicians from "chasing" or altering the measured dose variance from day to day. The FDA and Sicel Technologies agreed to make this wording more apparent by outlining it in a black box because both were concerned that physicians might use the daily difference between observed and expected dose, to raise or lower the subsequent day's dose. The concern was that using the information in this manner does not take into consideration the typical dose variation observed, and the fact that most cancer patients receive 25-30 radiation treatments, each with some variation in dose. The second portion of the statement clearly positions use of the DVS in conjunction with treatment planning and delivery. Furthermore, specific guidelines following this statement, which were also approved by the FDA, include the following recommendations:

- Systematic dose deviations of ≥5-7% over a number of fractions should result in a reevaluation of the treatment plan, patient setup, and equipment function to determine the reason for the variation. A change or correction to the plan should be considered after careful evaluation of the above mentioned parameters.
- Random variations of ≥5-7% observed in each of five or more consecutive measurements should result in an evaluation of positioning consistency or patient or organ movement during treatment.
- A single reading of 10% or greater should be immediately reported to the radiation oncologist and a review of the patient set up, treatment plan, and portal images should be undertaken.

Thus, although daily dose changes are to be avoided, *changes to the treatment plan* and dose adjustments or corrections are <u>recommended</u>. The dosimeter's implantation before the start a radiation therapy, combined with aforementioned guidelines for use, clearly position the DVS as an adjunct to treatment planning and dosimetry.

We would like to thank you again for the opportunity to submit these comments. Should you have any additional questions, please do no hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely. Sicel Technologies Michael D. Riddl President & CEO

CC: Carol Bazell, MD, Acting Director, Division of Outpatient Care Charles W. Scarantino, MD, PhD, Sicel Technologies, Inc.

SightINE



2001 Hermann Drive Houston, TX 77004 713-795-5010 www.sightlinehealth.com

BY FEDERAL EXPRESS

October 3, 2006

The Honorable Mark McClellan, MD Department of Health and Human Services Attention: CMS-1506-P Mail Stop C4-26-05 7500 Security Boulevard, Baltimore, MD 21244-1850.

Dana (2) Joan Carol Alberta

RE: CMS-1506-P; Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System and CY2007 Payment Rates

Dear Dr. McClellan:

We would like to thank CMS for taking the time to participate in our conference call August 29, 2006 to discuss the APC reassignment of the Magnetic Resonance Guided Focused Ultrasound (MRgFUS) procedure reported by providers using HCPCS codes 0071T and 0072T.

As a follow-up to the conference call, we respectfully submit these comments regarding appropriate APC assignment for the MRgFUS technology under the Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System comment period for calendar year 2007 payment rates.

As discussed during our call, the technology simultaneously combines continuous Magnetic Resonance imaging (MRI) and Focused Ultrasound (US) to non-invasively ablate uterine fibroids. The ultrasound waves are directed from a transducer into a small focal volume. During treatment, the beam of focused ultrasound energy penetrates through soft tissue to ablate the targeted tissue. Multiple focused ultrasound beams referred to as "sonications" are required to ablate the targeted tissue. As the treatment is performed, the MR thermal mapping system continuously measures temperature changes inside the body in real time during treatment. Based on these observed temperature changes, the physician can adjust treatment parameters accordingly to ensure safe and effective thermal ablation. Following the treatment, anatomical MRI contrast enhanced images are used to evaluate treatment outcome.

Compared to surgery (hysterectomy), which is the primary treatment option for uterine fibroids, MRgFUS offers both clinical and economic advantages. Because it is a non-invasive procedure, patients avoid the risks associated with surgery, require only limited conscious sedation, and can return to normal activities the next day. From an economic perspective, patients who undergo the MRgFUS procedure have fewer disability days (decreased days of missed work or days in bed) and lower use of medical resources: 83% fewer physician visits, 66% fewer additional diagnostic tests, and 66% fewer additional procedures.

MRgFUS APC History

In January of 2005, the MRgFUS procedure was assigned to CPT codes 0071T and 0072T.

- **0071T** Focused ultrasound ablation of uterine leiomymata, including MR guidance; total leiomyomata volume less than 200cc of tissue
- **0072T** Focused ultrasound ablation of uterine leiomymata, including MR guidance; total leiomyomata volume greater or equal to 200cc of tissue

Both of these codes were mapped to APC 193 with a payment rate of \$758.17. In August of 2005, after reviewing the costs associated with the procedure, the APC Panel recommended to CMS that 0071T and 0072T be assigned to appropriate New Technology APC's. CMS determined that the procedure should be classified into an appropriate clinical APC and assigned 0071T and 0072T to APC 195 and APC 202 respectively beginning January 2006.

The APC classifications are intended to appropriately group services that are similar both clinically and in terms of the resources they require. The payment rate established for each APC is based upon claims data submitted by hospitals and is designed to cover hospitals' operating and capital costs.

The current APC assignments for MRgFUS, APC 195 and 202, consist primarily of surgical excision/repair procedures of female reproductive organs/areas such as the following:

- 57230-57260 (Repair (surgical) of urethral lesion, bladder, vagina, rectum)
- 58920-59100 (Repair (surgical) of ovary, cysts, uterus lesion)
- 57220-57556 (Repair, removal, (surgical) bladder, urethrovaginal lesion, cervix, bowel, etc.)

While MRgFUS is treating the same anatomical site, the clinical similarity and resources utilized differ dramatically. The surgical procedures reported by the CPT codes within APC 195 and 202 do not utilize imaging technology, do not require continuous monitoring and require only approximately 30 minutes from start to finish. These procedures are not similar clinically or compared to the resources that are required to perform the MRgFUS procedure.

As a hospital outpatient facility with physicians that offer several of the procedures found in APC 195 and 202, I can assure CMS that the resources required for each of the APC categories are dramatically different than MRgFUS. The costs for performing MRgFUS are several times greater than the cost to perform procedures in APC 195 and 202.

We urge CMS to strongly review our following request for reclassification, or we will be forced to significantly limit or eliminate our MRgFUS program and therefore will be denying a procedure to many women who could benefit from it greatly.

Request to Reclassify MRgFUS to Appropriate APC

A review of existing APC classifications revealed that APC 0127 (Stereotactic radiosurgery) more accurately reflects the MRgFUS procedure from both a clinical and resource utilization perspective. Stereotactic radiosurgery (SRS) is a highly precise form of radiation therapy used to treat tumors. Treatment planning is required using three-dimensional computer-aided planning software. SRS utilizes ionized radiation transmitted from many directions that intersect at the target. The dose delivered is determined during a treatment planning phase and is intended to destroy the tissue. The treatment requires immobilization using a helmet-like device that keeps the head completely still during treatment. SRS minimizes the amount of radiation to healthy brain tissue.

As demonstrated in the table below, MRgFUS and SRS share several clinical as well as resource utilization characteristics. Both technologies are used to non-invasively treat tumors by using highly focused sources of energy and require extensive treatment planning with customized software and precise alignment of source to the target. Treatment is similar in that SRS uses ionized radiation transmitted from many directions which is targeted to a focal point with a radiation dose high enough to destroy the targeted tissue. MRgFUS transmits acoustic waves from many directions that intersect at a focal point generating a thermal dose that will destroy the targeted tissue.

As such, these two procedures fulfill the basic tenet of APC system: Services in each APC are similar clinically and in terms of the resources they require. Based upon this principle, we request that code 0071T and 0072T be appropriately reassigned to APC 127. It should be emphasized

that patients' only other option is often invasive surgery, which is accompanied by greater clinical risks as well as costs that exceed \$9,000.

A CARLES OF A CARLES OF MREEDS AND S	ESS PROPERTINGS	
	MRgFUS	SRS
Clinical Characteristics		
Treatment goal is ablation of tumor	✓	✓
Customized focus of treatment source	Ultrasound waves	Radiation beams
Requires patient immobilization and localization	✓	✓
Multiple treatment applications in succession to	✓ *	✓
achieve ablation		
Precise alignment of source to target	✓	✓
Resource Utilization		tere service to the e
Extensive treatment planning with customized	_ ✓	✓
software		
Requires specialized equipment housed in treatment	✓	✓
rooms		
Continuous monitoring during treatment	✓	✓
Total procedure time form 120-300 minutes	✓	✓

We would like to thank you for taking the time to speak with us and for your consideration of this APC reassignment. Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully, SightLine of Houston, LLP

TJ⁴Farnsworth President and CEO tfarnsworth@sightlinehealth.com 713-795-5010

55 Rec d 0013/06

1900 S. State College Blvd. Suite 600 Anaheim, California 92806 TEL 800.544.3215 FAX 714.688.3711 www.allianceimaging.com

NT

October 2, 2006

S AllianceImaging

The Honorable Mark McClellan, M.D. Administrator Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Room 445-G, Hubert H. Humphrey Building 200 Independence Avenue, S.W. Washington, DC 20201 ATTN: FILE CODE CMS-1506-P

Marjorie (2) Dana (2) Joan Carof Alberta 7

Re: Proposed Changes to the Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System and Calendar Year 2007 Payment Rates/New Technology APCs: Nonmyocardial Positron Emission Tomography (PET) Scans and PET/Computed Tomography (PET/CT) Scans

Dear Dr. McClellan:

Alliance Imaging ("Alliance") is pleased to have this opportunity to comment upon the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services' ("CMS's") recently proposed rule, CMS-1506-P (the "Proposed Rule"), which includes the collective reassignment of PET and PET/CT (CPT codes 78814, 78815 and 78816) scans from their current new technology APCs to clinical APC 0308. For the reasons set forth below, and consistent with the August 2006 recommendations of the Advisory Panel on APC Groups, Alliance urges CMS to retain the current new technology APC for PET/CT scans.

Alliance is the largest national provider of diagnostic imaging services in the United States and provides in the aggregate approximately 1 million diagnostic imaging exams on an annual basis (including approximately 100,000 PET and PET/CT scans) on behalf of over 1,200 hospital and healthcare clients. Currently, Alliance operates approximately 334 MRI units and 76 PET and PET/CT scanners. Most of our diagnostic imaging services, and almost all of our PET and PET/CT services, are provided to our hospital clients on a "shared" or mobile basis where the unit is available to scan patients at a specific hospital during the day and is then moved in the evening (often several hundred miles) to another location to service a different hospital the next day.

The Honorable Mark McClellan, M.D. October 2, 2006 Page 2

Based on a review of IMV's Medical Information Division Benchmark Report for PET 2005/2006, we believe that substantially more than half of the roughly 1,700 current providers of PET/CT in United States utilize shared mobile services to provide this clinical service to their patients.

Over the past five years, non-myocardial positron emission tomography ("PET") has become an integral part of the diagnosis, treatment and monitoring of many cancers by allowing for the metabolic (rather than purely anatomic) imaging of diseased tissues. With the recent advent of combined PET and computed tomography ("PET/CT") scanners, physicians can simultaneously assess the aggressiveness of a tumor and its precise location more accurately than ever before. The availability of PET/CT has undoubtedly improved treatment planning, surgery staging and post-therapy monitoring of cancer patients with access to these imaging services. These technological advances in imaging have been of particular benefit to Medicare beneficiaries in light of our referral data which suggests over 40% of patients receiving PET and PET/CT scans are covered by Medicare.

We strongly believe that the proposed reduction in PET/CT's reimbursement from \$1,250 to \$865 per scan is unwarranted and inappropriate for the following reasons:

- PET/CT procedures have only been classified a New Technology APC for approximately twenty months, and insufficient PET/CT claims data supports the reimbursement reduction as set forth in the Proposed Rule;
- (ii) equivalent pricing of PET and PET/CT scans ignores the significant and demonstrably higher costs of PET/CT; and
- (iii) a 32% reduction in 2007 hospital outpatient reimbursement will curtail the availability of PET/CT services, particularly in rural areas, reducing beneficiary access and/or increasing patient travel times in those areas not served by a PET/CT provider.

New Technology APC Status Should Be Extended for CY 2007

As the Proposed Rule correctly states, new technology APCs are instituted to provide an appropriate period of time to collect sufficient claims data to assign new procedures to a clinically appropriate APC. Under the final rules issued in November 2001, while procedures can be reassigned from a new technology APC after two years, such a reassignment should only be considered where sufficient claims data have been gathered on the new procedure. We note that CMS obtained five years worth of hospital claims data before moving nonmyocardial PET scans from a New Technology APC to a clinical APC. Conversely, for PET/CT claims data, CMS analyzed claims submitted over the course of less than one year (CY 2005), and during a time when a significant number of providers were migrating from PET to PET/CT (as evidenced by the significant decline in PET procedures and corresponding increase in PET/CT procedures from CY 2004 to CY 2005). We believe that the data collected is not sufficient to warrant the early termination of PET/CT's new The Honorable Mark McClellan, M.D. October 2, 2006 Page 3

technology APC status. In particular, we are concerned that reliance on an incomplete year's worth of data during a period of significant technology adoption is not justifiable, especially when there can be no assurance that (i) new providers of PET/CT have updated their gross charge master files to accurately reflect the costs of providing the service or (ii) the data collected reflects a sufficiently broad spectrum of providers upon which credible cost analysis can be based.

For this reason, we believe there is not sufficient justification for the early termination of PET/CT's new technology APC status, and instead request that new technology treatment be extended at least through CY 2007.

Equivalent Pricing of PET and PET/CT Procedures Ignores Significant Cost Differentials

As noted above, PET/CT has quickly become the standard of care in oncology related imaging. With its simultaneous fusion of metabolic and anatomical data, PET/CT is a diagnostic tool which allows for coordinated treatment, intervention and monitoring by a wide range of physician specialists. This significant technological advance in capability beyond simple PET requires the additional costs of: (i) incorporating a CT scanner onto a PET platform resulting in an average unit price today of approximately \$1.85 million to \$2.0 million (versus an average cost of \$1.1 million to \$1.2 million for a PET-only unit); (ii) maintaining and operating the PET/CT system whose average annual maintenance cost is approximately \$70,000 to \$80,000 more per year than an equivalent PET-only scanner (due to the added maintenance of its CT component which requires regular replacement of costly x-ray tubes) and (iii) requiring technical personnel trained and accredited in two diagnostic imaging modalities (x-ray and nuclear medicine), resulting in a wage premium over their single modality peers of approximately 20% to 30%.

The Proposed Rule's finding that median PET/CT costs are equivalent to those for PET-only procedures is inconsistent with our extensive experience in providing these services. It is unclear what may be the cause or causes of this inconsistency, but we believe using an incomplete dataset of CY 2005 claims (as compared to a PET dataset collected from CY 2002 through 2005) may be at the root of the problem. In addition to the possible over or under representation of certain classes of providers in the data set (e.g., academic versus non-academic, urban versus rural, high volume versus low volume), we believe that there was insufficient time for new hospital providers to reflect the additional costs associated with PET/CT, therefore rendering the data inaccurate and unreliable. Keeping the PET/CT procedure codes in the new technology APC for CY 2007 gives hospitals more time to update their charge masters and implement accurate coding strategies such that hospital claims going forward will adequately represent the real costs of the procedures.

Given the unexplained contradiction between (i) the demonstrable costs differences of PET and PET/CT and (ii) the Proposed Rule's finding of cost equivalence, we believe that

The Honorable Mark McClellan, M.D. October 2, 2006 Page 4

the Proposed Rule's reassignment of PET/CT to APC 0308 should be postponed until a more complete and reliable dataset can be collected as the basis for such reassignment.

Adverse Impact on Rural Access to PET/CT Services.

Under the Proposed Rule, the average hospital payment for outpatient PET/CT services will be reduced from \$1,250 per scan to \$865 per scan effective January 1, 2007. This reduction of more than 30% will have an obvious and negative impact on any hospital clients currently considering an expansion into PET/CT services as well as those that currently provide such services, particularly hospitals who contract with out-source providers like Alliance. Since many of these contracts call for fixed payments per scan in excess of the reimbursement to be imposed by the Proposed Rule, the proposed reimbursement reductions will force some providers to choose between eliminating the service altogether or providing it at a loss to Medicare beneficiaries.

We estimate that approximately 20% of Alliance's approximately 320 mobile PET and PET/CT hospital clients are located in rural areas (as defined by the Stark II regulations). In the case of such rural providers, the problems of reduced reimbursement may be further exacerbated due to lower numbers of cancer patients (and therefore lower annual PET/CT scan volumes) and higher costs of service (due to greater geographical distances which must be traveled to such facilities). For this reason, the Proposed Rules' reimbursement reductions may force rural providers to forego expanding their cancer treatment services to include PET/CT, or put more pressure on existing providers to terminate their agreements if they are already providing the service at a loss. In the event that one or two rural clients elects to terminate service based on the economic pressures of reduced reimbursement, it is possible such terminations would render their rural PET/CT route financially unsustainable, and cause all of the hospitals on such route to lose their service. If that were to occur, cancer patients in those underserved markets would be required to travel greater distances to receive appropriate medical care.

To ensure continued beneficiary access to PET/CT services, particularly in rural areas, we believe that the Proposed Rule's assignment of PET/CT services to a clinical APC should be postponed until reliable claims data can be collected and used to ensure that such procedures are assigned to a clinically appropriate APC with payment levels that will minimize any adverse impact on beneficiary access. We therefore support the August 2006 conclusions of the Advisory Panel on APC Groups, and support their recommendation that PET/CT procedure codes remain in their New Technology APC for CY 2007.

* * * * * *

D. migstead

CMS-1321-P-175

N

°56-0 (5)

Submitter : Dr. Susan Lee

Organization : New York Hospital Queens

Category : Physician

Issue Areas/Comments

GENERAL

GENERAL

see attachment

CMS-1321-P-175-Attach-1.DOC

Date: 09/15/2006

Maryorie (2) Joan Carol Alberta

177 101 7

opps

September 15, 2006

Office of the Administrator Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services Department of Health and Human Services Mail Stop C4-26-05 7500 Security Boulevard Baltimore, MD 21244-1850

Attention: CMS-1506-P; Medicare Program; Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System and CY 2007 Payment Rates

Dear Administrator:

Thank you for allowing our facility the opportunity to provide comment on the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services' proposed rule, published in the Federal Register on August 23, 2006. This letter is written to share concern regarding the proposed RVU reduction for CPT19296 and CPT 19297, when performed in the hospital, and the reassignment of these codes from the New Technology to the Clinical payment rate.

Our facility opposes this proposal and requests CMS reconsider maintaining assignment of the New Technology APC for an additional year. The proposed reduction and reassignment will have a detrimental impact for Medicare patients with a breast cancer diagnosis. Partial breast irradiation (PBI) allows the radiation process to move very quickly so that other treatments (chemotherapy) can be started as well. Unfortunately, if the proposed reduction and reassignment takes place, our facility may not be able to cover the cost of the procedure, which requires a device with a cost of \$2750. Our procedure costs are more than the proposed Clincal APC is reimbursing.

We urge CMS to reconsider the proposed RVU reduction and the reassignment to the Clinical payment rate. Please leave CPT 19296 and CPT 19297 in the New Technology rate for another year so that CMS can collect the correct supporting cost documentation. Thank you for your careful consideration and review in this important matter.

Sincerely,

CC



Rex Blood Services

Rex Breast Care Center

lex Cancer Center

Rex Diabetes Education Center

lex Diagnostic Services

Rex Emergency Response Team

Rex Emergency Services

Rex Family Birth Center

Rex Healthcare Foundation

Rex Heart & Vascular Center

Rex Healthcare of Wakefield

lex Home Services

ex Hospital

ex Laboratory Services

ex Mobile Mammography

ex Nursing Care Center of Apex

ex Pain Management Center

x Pediatrics of Cary

x Rehab & Nursing Care Center

x Rehabilitation Services

x Senior Health Center

x Sleep Disorders Center

x Surgery Centers

t Urgent Care of Cary

c Wellness Centers

20 Lake Boone Trail eigh, NC 27607 .9) 784-3100 health.com nember of the UNC Health Care Family

September 26, 2006



Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, DHHS Attention: CMS-1506-P Mail Stop C4-26-05 7500 Security Blvd Baltimore, MD 21244-1850

Anita (2) Joan Carol

Dear Sir:

I am directing these comments to the provisions established in the August 23, 2006, Federal Register regarding the requirements for receipt of the full 2007 Medicare Annual Payment Update for outpatient services.

Rex Healthcare is a 388-bed acute care facility located in Raleigh, North Carolina and is a member of the University of North Carolina Healthcare System. We average over 90 inpatient admissions daily. We treat 150 patients each day in our emergency department. Community physicians perform over 34,000 surgeries each year at our facilities.

Rex is the proud recipient of a number of awards and accolades including being ranked by Healthgrades in the top five percent of hospitals nationally for clinical excellence in 2005 and 2006. Healthgrades considers Rex one of the best North Carolina hospitals for overall cardiac services, vascular services, gastrointestinal services and critical care services. The Rex Heart and Vascular Center-home to the Triangle's first nationally accredited Chest Pain Center-provides comprehensive invasive and non-invasive services to the community. Rex's most recent accomplishment is this year's achievement of Magnet Hospital designation by the American Nurses Credentialing Center. Only 200 hospitals in the United States and only 9 hospitals in North Carolina have earned this designation. This award is based on a grueling review of the quality care provided to our patients. All these recognitions and awards demonstrate that Rex is a hospital that seriously embraces the concept of quality care for its patients.

We constantly ensure that quality is a focal point of our mission. Rex is in the midst of implementing an electronic medical record program that will take the organization to the next level of quality care beginning later this year. At a recent board meeting, the whole day was devoted to educating the 13 board members on quality initiatives at the hospital.





2007 Medicare Annual Payment Update September 26, 2006 Page 2

For all the focus on quality, Rex finds itself out of compliance with the 2007 Medicare APU regulations as published in the August 1, 2006, Federal Register. We believe that these proposed regulations unduly burden hospitals which like Rex have great quality track records but which failed to meet very stringent reporting requirements established by CMS.

A brief synopsis of Rex's story illustrates the issue that we and probably other facilities may face if the regulations are implemented as currently proposed.

In order to receive the full APU hospitals must:

- (1) register at least one person as a QNET Exchange Administrator
- (2) complete a new Notice of Participation form and send to CCME by August 1, 2006
- (3) continue to collect and submit all ten starter set measures to QNET Exchange
- (4) sign an additional form pledging to submit 21 measures to QNET Exchange
- (5) pass validation at an 80% reliability rate for the first 3 quarters of CY2005
- (6) send a form to CCME attesting to the completeness of the data submitted.

Rex agrees with and supports provisions 1 through 4 and 6. However, we strongly encourage CMS to revisit the language of provision 5. Rex works with Mediqual to provide data to QIO Clinical Warehouse in accordance with the data transmission deadlines published by CMS. Our records support that we have submitted all data to that repository on a timely basis.

Once the data is received by CMS through the QIO Clinical Warehouse, CMS then requests the hospitals submit complete medical records for 5 random patients. Hospitals have 30 days to submit this data. Rex provided this data for the following quarters:

CDAC Reliability Score
88%
93%
93%

The 5 medical records for the quarter 04/05 through 06/05 were copied by the Medical Records department in December 2005, delivered to the Shipping and Receiving Department the week of Christmas 2005 and



2007 Medicare Annual Payment Update September 26, 2006 Page 3

misplaced. It was not until mid January that the package was discovered in the Shipping area. The package was immediately sent to CDAC via overnight carrier, but the 30-day deadline had passed and CDAC could not process the data.

Looking at Rex's trend in reliability scores and our review of the 5 cases, we conclude that CMS's processing of those 5 medical records would have resulted in reliability scores similar to the other three quarters. Now Rex finds itself in a situation where it does not meet one of the provisions in the proposed regulations for receipt of the full APU amount. This 2% penalty equates to almost \$2 million in lower reimbursement to Rex for a clerical mistake. This represents over 16% of Rex's operating income. A penalty of this magnitude will significantly impact the services Rex provides to the community. We do not believe CMS intended for this rule to negatively impact hospitals' ability to render services to both Medicare and other patients.

Rex believes this penalty is unduly burdensome in light of the circumstances. We clearly have focused on quality for the last several years. The data supplied to CMS confirms Rex's accomplishments and yet we find ourselves penalized by a proposed rule that is so tightly written there is room for no errors in manual processes.

Hospitals need to be held to high quality standards, and Rex is a proponent of this. However, CMS needs to provide some latitude in the process to ensure that quality hospitals are not inappropriately punished.

We ask that CMS reconsider attaching the quality criteria to the OP PPS program. We are already being penalized in the IP PPS payments. An additional penalty for OP PPS seems draconian for our specific issues.

Sincerely,

Benadette M.Spy

Bernadette Spong CFO

BMS:sec